2020
VIA FOUNDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

E
E

00
NADACE VIA




H e fl>g Ao IR
Lt oo B op C3o» Dt&E o> | o0
CAHAY LPtaTDN > | & QL
REPh L YW Qepi P
FAHAY LAl > & AU
<t B >R | o ptEL > | b
< & oy o X & YL &&@@ATMU
F e Afl > A UYL
Hat 0 B o L3> Pt=g o> | o6
cHAY Pty P | & AL X
REDHLEILEFI Q0] P



OUR MAP OF 2020

A COMPASS FOR PHILANTHROPY

WHERE THE ROAD LEADS 5
WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES 13
PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY 31
GENERAL INFORMATION 47
LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS 53
FINANCIAL REPORT 91

AUDITOR'S REPORT 101



- S ~
i PR
AeTaely
I rEiTTiarrs




A COMPASS FOR
PHILANTHROPY

Dear Friends,

2020 was an extraordinary, exceptional and complicated year — for Via Foundation as well.

But thanks to you, our donors, we made it through and we provided support where it was needed
most during the crisis. Although we had to put some of our plans on hold, we believe that we
stayed true to our core vision of helping to build a free and self-confident society.

The record volume of grants we made in 2020 is a sure sign that this is the case. Thanks to
your support, we were able to award almost three times as many grants as in 2019. In addition,
the impossibility of holding face-to-face meetings due to the pandemic spawned a number of
innovative and unconventional philanthropy events.

We also poured our energy into our online giving tool, Darujme.cz, which grew in significance
overnight in a way that none of us could have predicted. Through Darujme.cz, we enabled
donors to give an unbelievable CZK 232 million in online gifts to non-profit organizations.

This year we will continue to do our utmost to help strengthen social cohesion and reciprocity.
We firmly believe that Via Foundation will continue to serve as a point of stability in the future,
weathering the storms that are sure to arise in the years to come. Thank you for helping us
create this cornerstone of stability for hard times.

David Fojtik Zdenék Mihalco

Chair, Board of Directors of Via Foundation Executive Director of Via Foundation



LEGEND

P 3 >SR D0l | § 30w e

VIBRANT NEIGHBORHOODS

PLACE OF CHANGE

MEADOW OF SINCERITY

FOREST OF COHESION

TREE OF SUPPORT

ALLEE OF RECIPROCITY

RIVER OF IDEAS

JOURNEY OF PHILANTHROPY

BRIDGE OF CONNECTION

GEYSER OF INSPIRATION

HILL OF DOUBTS

MOUNTAIN OF GOOD

SOCIAL CHASM

HUGE CLIFF OF SOCIAL BARRIERS

BIG WAVE OF PHILANTHROPY

SEA OF HOPE



Where the road
leads: About Via

Foundation



WHERE THE ROAD LEADS: ABOUT VIA FOUNDATION

ABOUT VIA FOUNDATION

@ A free, responsible and cohesive
® society doesn't materialize
overnight. If you want to help it
develop, you have to get ready to '
undertake a long journey. We

know that. Via Foundation is our
journey - one that we have been
on for over 23 years. During that
time, thanks to our donors,

we have managed to do a great
deal and 2020 was no exception

00




HOW MANY KILOMETERS SINCE THE FOUNDING
OF VIA FOUNDATION?

6.000 projects

that have improved the social fabric and quality of life in communities.

More than CZK 410 miillion

invested in community, neighborhood and philanthropy
initiatives thanks to our donors.

2020 STEP-COUNTER

567 projects led by engaged citizens
supported through programs that we lead or co-manage.

CZK 24.000

in awarded grants per hour of work — to long-term projects as well
asprojects alleviating the impacts of the 2020 pandemic.

CZK 49.5 million

is the total sum that we awarded in grants in 2020, thanks to the
generosity of our donors.



WHERE THE ROAD LEADS: ABOUT VIA FOUNDATION

Navigating the

Coronacrisis

In March 2020, the world turned upside down.
We immediately began looking for ways to
lend a helping hand to those most impacted
by the pandemic. In this section you'll find an
overview of the key ways we helped during

the crisis.

COMMUNITY MICROGRANTS

In tandem with Ceské sporitelna bank, we supported 90 grassroots community
projects during the pandemic, ranging from face mask sewing initiatives to
coordination of neighbors helping neighbors.

DARUJME.CZ

In 2020, people gave a record CZK 232 million through Darujme.cz to
numerous non-profit organizations and cultural institutions to help them
survive the crisis.

CORONACAFE
We held 13 online meetings where people from civic associations exchanged
ideas about how to help their communities during the pandemic.



PHBDRRB

WHERE THE ROAD LEADS: ABOUT VIA FOUNDATION

VIA BONA AWARDS

Last year our philanthropy awards included recognition of heroes
and heroines who helped their communities deal with the impacts
of the pandemic.

CZECH PHILHARMONIC CONCERTS

In the spring, the Czech Philharmonic performed in the Rudolfinum - without an
audience. This benefit concert, which we administered, raised CZK 7.5 million
which was allocated to Czech hospitals treating Covid-19 patients.

HELPING THE ISOLATED
Thanks to T-Mobile, we were able to support 15 projects combatting social
isolation among the elderly and other groups.

EMPLOYEE CHARITY GIVING AROUND THE WORLD
We helped the company Avast administer a global online employee charity
collection. More than CZK 17 million was raised for charitable organizations.

SUPPORT TO SOCIAL ENTERPRISES
Thanks to Avast, we also awarded almost CZK 8 million to help 18 social
enterprises cope with the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic.



WHERE THE ROAD LEADS: ABOUT VIA FOUNDATION

2020 IN FIGURES

VIA FOUNDATION DONORS IN 2020 CZK %
Corporate donors 26,865,847 42.7
Individual donors 13,189,925 21.0
Foundations, endowment funds 14,949,711 237
Gifts to the public charitable collection 7,938,557 12.6
TOTAL GIFTS 62,944,040 100

2020 VIA FOUNDATION DONORS

42.7%  Corporate donors
23.7% Foundations, endowment funds

21.0% Individual donors

12.6%  Gifts to the public charitable collection




AWARDED GRANTS

In 2020 we awarded grants
totaling

CZK 45,300,268.49.

GIFTS RECEIVED

Thanks to the trust our donors place
in us, we received gifts totaling

CZK 62,944,040.37.

ENDOWMENT

Yields from our endowment
are another important funding
source for our work. In 2020
yields totaled

CZK 3,030,228.81.

WHERE THE ROAD LEADS: ABOUT VIA FOUNDATION

mil.czk  14.277 15.352 18.216 45.300
50

a0

30

20

10

(o]
2017 2018 2019 2020

mil.CzZK  27.591 29.908 42.653 62.944
80

60

40

20

2017 2018 2019 2020

mil. CZK  64.768 65.866 65.866 65.866

80

60

40

20

2017 2018 2019 2020

11



L
\\

=B
>

N\ A\

1=

N




Where our
support goes



THE COMMUNITY
IN WHICH WE LIVE

Every town should have a center —
whether it's a physical place with

a signpost and chapel, or a virtual space
in which people meet to discuss and
co-create their community. In towns
and villages where such centers are
absent, we help people create them. We
offer large grants with comprehensive
support to people leading ambitious
community placemaking projects that
seek to fully engage local residents,
associations and firms in the
transformation of a public space in their
community.

14

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

LIVING
COMMUNITIES

Every long journey begins with small
steps — and the projects that we
support through the Living Communities
program are small steps on the way to
building strong ties within communities.
We support small local organizations
and informal groups of people eager to
make their communities vibrant places.
We provide funding, organizational
support and the opportunity to establish
a fundraising drive on Darujme.cz,

our online giving tool. We match the
funds they raise up to CZK 20,000.
During the pandemic in spring 2020,

we also offered microgrants to people
helping their neighbors and rekindling
community life after months of isolation.



WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

Microgrants
supported solidarity
during the pandemic

In March 2020, a huge wave of solidarity swept
through the Czech Republic. To give everyone

a chance to help others during the crisis, Via
Foundation opened a special microgrant call in
collaboration with Ceska spofitelna bank. We gave
grants of CZK 5,000 - 10,000 to people helping
their neighbors weather the pandemic.

Monika from the city of Liberec used

a microgrant to cover the costs of sewing
face masks. She made over 1,000 masks,
which she donated to hospitals and care
service providers. In Teplice, the organization
"Fighting Isolation Together" used

a microgrant to set up a phone hotline to
help lonely elderly people. We gave a total of
24 pandemic microgrants during first spring
wave of the pandemic and another 66 to
restart community life in the summer after
the first wave.

15



YOUNG
PHILANTHROPISTS

The sooner you start your journey, the
farther you'll go. With this idea in mind,
Via supports young philanthropists
eager to help others. Teams of children
and young people up to the age of

26 can apply for grants to organize
benefit events to help someone in
need. They also establish fundraising
drives on Darujme.cz, where we match
the proceeds up to CZK 25,000. We
believe that philanthropic success at
an early age encourages young people
to continue striving to make the world
a better place as they grow up. We
also hold philanthropy workshops for
children.

16

COMMUNITY
ALPHABET

We all have to expand our horizons.

To this end, we are running a capacity
building program for staff and
practitioners of the Hungarian
Association for Community
Development (HACD), the Serbian TRAG
Foundation and our own Via team. The
Community Alphabet program focuses
on helping communities identify,
understand and map their resources in
order to create inclusive communities
and gives participants opportunities to
exchange experiences and learn from
one another.

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES



A COMMUNITY LIBRARY
BREATHES NEW LIFE INTO
THE VILLAGE OF STATENICE

How do you turn a municipal library into
a community library?

Shortly after moving to the village of Statenice
| found out that the local librarian was getting
ready to retire. | felt compelled to take over
the library and my friend Bara Cernohorska
got excited about the idea, too. She knew

that we could apply to Via Foundation for
support. We spent two months meeting in the
evenings and preparing our application.

What did you request funding for?

Mostly to fix up the space. Via's grant
requirements also called for community

engagement. So we began reaching out to
other villagers. A local designer created an
interior remodeling design for us, a cafe
owner donated refreshments for our first event
and a neighbor took photos at the gathering.
Then more people became drawn in by that
first event and things began taking off.

Who are your readers now?

We have both children and adult readers.
According to library science, a library should
be able to attract 10% of the residents in

a town. We have about 200 users right now
out of about 2,000 residents. When we
started, we had about 20 library users.

17



You also aim to organize community events.
Can you tell us about some of them?

We participate in nationwide library events
like Night in the library, we hold readings

by authors, exhibitions and gallery show
openings. Once a week there's an art class
for young children. A senior citizens' club

was just about to start before the pandemic
broke out. We have a children's editorial
board for our local newsletter and there's also

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

a film club. Volunteers from the community
organize many of these activities.

What has brought you the most joy since you
started this endeavor?

What excites us is that it isn't over. The library
continues to evolve and the feedback we
get also makes us happy. People tell us that
thanks to us, things are finally beginning to
happen in Statenice.

[ I BN J




WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

2020 MAP OF PROGRAM
ACHIEVEMENTS

@ o

A A
A
fa

9

?RT

The Community in Which We Live

We awarded over CZK 1.3 million to large
community placemaking projects.

Living Communities

We were able to support an unbelievable 185 small
projects with a total of CZK 7 million in funding.

Young Philanthropists

More than 420 children and young people took part
in philanthropy events despite the pandemic.

19



DARUJME.CZ

You don't have to travel far to help
those in need. Sometimes — particularly
during a global pandemic — it's better to
stay home and engage in philanthropy

through your computer. As our Darujme.

cz online giving tool demonstrated,
a record number of people did exactly
that last year.

Darujme.cz enables organizations,
institutions, municipalities and regional
authorities to fundraise securely and to
stay in contact with their donors. Our
registration system of organizations

gives donors the certainty that their gifts

will end up in the right hands.

We are truly grateful for the support of
all of the pandemic donors who gave to
organizations helping the needy during
this very trying time.

Since its inception ten years ago,
Darujme.cz has enabled gifts totalling
CZK 500 million, CZK 230 million of
which was donated in 2020.

20

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

An interview with the director of
the Czech Radio Endowment Fund,
Gabriela Drastichova




WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

MAKING CHRISTMAS MERRY
FOR THE ELDERLY

Why did you choose Darujme.cz for your who had lost a leg, received an electric
fundraising drive? What benefits were there wheelchair which made life easier for him and
to using this online platform? for his wife, who used to have to push himin

a borrowed manual wheelchair.
We use Darujme.cz for our Svétluska (Firefly)

project and we've been able to try out a lot of How did the pandemic impact your work in
online fundraising methods with it. Darujme. 2020?
cz has proven to be a great tool. So when
we decided to set up a fundraising drive It was definitely a peculiar year. The pandemic
to buy gifts for the elderly, the choice was made it impossible to meet in person, but the
clear. Darujme.cz's transparency and user solidarity we saw broke records all the same.
friendliness were key factors. More than 900 organizations participated,
we were able to give almost 16,000 gifts and
How much money did you raise through donors gave more than CZK 22 million in
Darujme.cz and what were you able to do all. Many elderly people asked for a laptop
with that money? computer or TV. Their need to reach out
beyond their enclosed retirement homes and
Over CZK 4.5 million was raised to give connect to the surrounding world was huge.
Christmas gifts to the elderly. For instance, oo o

clients of a day center in Kyjov received
stationary physical therapy bikes. Mr. Bedfich,

21



VIA BONA
AWARDS

More and more people are embracing
philanthropy and inspiring those around
them in the process. At Via Foundation
we believe that these heroes and
heroines deserve our recognition. The
surge of understanding and help we
witnessed across generations and
social circles in 2020 was a source of
encouragement for everyone suffering
from the impacts of the pandemic.

To commemorate these good deeds,
we presented Via Bona Awards in two
categories: the traditional Hearts of
Gold category for people who have been
dedicated to bringing people together
over the long-term, and a new category
called Heroes & Heroines in Times

of Crisis.

Similarly to many other events, we

had to innovate a new way to present
the awards. We opted for nine award
presentations instead of one. First we
held an award ceremony online and
then we visited each awardwinner and
presented their award in their own
community. Via Bona means a "good
path" and in 2020 this name was more
fitting than ever before.

22

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

HEARTS
OF GOLD
CATEGORY

Breakfaststory

Breakfaststory makes it
possible to order lunch

from a social business for
yourself and/or a person

in need. The project helps
social businesses get orders,
feed the hungry and give
customers a good meal.
Founder Lucie Hyblerova and
other volunteers distributed
over 10,000 meals and are
continuing in their work.



Fandi mamam

(Rooting for

Moms

The organization Fandi
mamam (Rooting for Moms)
has been helping single
mothers for the past four
years. During the pandemic,
founders Petra Kvétova
PSeni¢na and Zaneta
Slamova expanded their
assistance to all people

in need and developed

an app called FandiMat,
which coordinates material
donations between donors
and recipients.

Terezie
Hradilkova

Terezie Hradilkova's
charitable work goes back
to the 1980s, when she
helped children with vision

impairments. She now strives

to integrate disadvantaged

Komunithi osvetové

spolecenstvi
(Community
Outreach)

For over 10 years, Lucie
Polakova and Jindrich
Novak have been holding
public charitable collections,
gatherings and courses in
the Karlovy Vary region on

a regular basis. During the
pandemic their organization
Komunitni osvetove
spole¢enstvi (Community
Outreach) coordinated

a network of volunteers that
produced and donated over
13,000 face masks.

children into society. She
founded the Spole¢nost
pro ranou péci (Society for
Early Care) for families with
disabled children. She has
also been instrumental in

Spolu s vami
(Together with

You

Spolu s vami (Together with
You) is a social business

in which the blind and

vision impaired provide
professional support to
elderly people living at home
or in retirement homes. Last
year the social business
launched a new service —
Visits by Phone — which
enabled services to continue
even during the pandemic.

helping to transform the early
care system and passing
legislation to make early care
a social field service.

23



HEROES & HEROINES
IN TIMES OF CRISIS

Jakub
Kabelka

17-year-old Jakub Kabelka

is really into robotics. He got
a 3D printer for Chirstmas
and just a few months later
he began printing protective
face shields and donating
them to doctors, EMS
workers and police officers in
his hometown of Moravske
Budéjovice and beyond.

24

Viethamci
(Viethamese
Helping Others)

The Viethnamese community
jumped in to sew large
quantities of face masks and
support health care workers,
firefighters and police
officers from the very start of
the pandemic. To make their
efforts more efficient, young
businessman Nguyen Manh
Tung set up a website called
Vietnamci pomahaji
(Viethamese Helping Others)
to connect volunteers and
those seeking help.

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

Radomir
Lapcik

Zlin-based businessman
Radomir Lapcik is a lifelong
philanthropist. Through

his foundation, Credo, he
supports single mothers
and families with disabled
children. Last year he
founded a donor program
called NAVZDORY to alleviate
pandemic impacts on over
1,000 at-risk children.



WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

WE ROOT FOR EVERYONE
IN A CRISIS

An interview with Hearts of Gold awardwinners
Petra Kvétova Pseni¢nd and Zanetd Slamova

How did the pandemic impact your project
Fandi mamam (Rooting for Moms)?

An increasing number of mothers have called
on us since the start of the pandemic. There
are many single mothers who were able to
manage on their own before the pandemic,
and then either they lost their jobs or had

to stay at home with their children. And the
public is also becoming much more aware of
the issue of single parenthood. We've gotten
support from a record number of donors,
which means we've been able to help a lot of
people. The pandemic also accelerated the
launch of our mobile app FandiMat, which
coordinates material donations to anyone in
need, not just single mothers. It has a map
of people who need help and people offering
help. Over 2,000 people were using the app by
the end of 2020.

25



26

How did your Via Bona Award affect your
project? What does the award mean to you?

We are honored to be recognized by Via
Foundation. We see it as a reward for our
work and a reward for all of our fantastic
volunteers. The award also helped us raise
awareness of the issue of single parenthood
through the media and a number of
companies reached out to us to offer funding,
which we are really grateful for.

Can you tell us about one of the people
you've helped?

Pavla is raising three autistic children. She
was completely broke and struggling to

deal with everything mentally. Thanks to our
donors she was able to get back on her feet.
She got a streetcar driver's license and got

a steady job as a streetcar driver. She met

a new life-partner on the job, too. They even
invited us to their wedding. Stories like Pavla's
are what make our work meaningful.

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

THE ART
OF GIVING

Since 2012, the journal The Art of
Giving had accompanied us on our
philanthropic journey. In 2020, we
transformed the journal into a broader
project centered around a quarterly
insert in the magazine Reportér. Articles
about best practices and interviews with
inspiring individuals such as journalist
Nora Fridrichova, businessman

Jan Skolnik and philosopher Anna
Hogenova are accessible online on

the Via Foundation website and in the
print version of the journal. We also
share other news from the world of
philanthropy on our Facebook page.

—
G

%
.



PARTNER

PROJE

CTS

T-Mobile Fund

Isolation has a negative
impact on the human

psyche and physical health.

T-Mobile focused its 2020
Pomahame (Helping) grant
call on projects combatting
loneliness. With our help,
T-Mobile gave almost CZK
1.7 million to 15 projects

to help people overcome
loneliness. The projects
use modern technologies

WHERE OUR SUPPORT GOES

to connect the elderly,
chronically ill and socially
disadvantaged people with
their loved ones. T-Mobile
also holds an annual

holiday employee charitable
collection to support people
close to T-Mobile employees
who find themselves in crisis.
Last year the collection raised
over CZK 1 million to help

20 individuals.

27



Eurowag Fund

In 2020, W.A.G. Payment
Solutions' Eurowag Fund
included the project Philanthropy
& You, an employee charitable
collection and targeted grants
to non-profit organizations.
The fund is administered

by Via Foundation. Through
Philan-tropy & You, each
employee was eligible to
receive EUR 180 to support

a charitable project of their
choice. A total of 520 people
took part and gave more than
EUR 93,000 to 190 projects.

Through a collection on Darujme.

cz, employees raised another
CZK 67,000 to support mothers
and children in shelters and

the company brought the

total to a round CZK 200,000.
The Eurowag Fund's targeted
grants distributed another

CZK 303,000 among the Charity
Stary Knin, the organizations
BONA and Tamtamy and the
projectazylaky.cz.

28

Avast

In collaboration with the
Avast Endowment Fund
(renamed Abakus as

of 2021), we supported
social businesses that

were struggling to survive
due to the pandemic. We
awarded almost CZK

8 million to 18 organizations
that employ socially,
physically or otherwise
disabled individuals. Avast's
employees also took part in
pandemic relief collections.
In the spring they contributed
to projects in the Czech
Republic and around the
world through a collection
on Darujme.cz. Avast
matched every employee gift
5:1, which raised the total
amount donated to people
suffering from Covid-19 to
CZK 17 million.

Taking the fear out
of local politics

Many roads lead to politics.
We support individuals who
muster the courage to run for
local office and support their
communities from within

the system. We hold training
events, arrange mentoring

by experienced municipal
politicians and provide small
grants for participants'
community activities. In
2020, the first 11 participants
completed the program and
we opened a second round
with 14 participants.



]
Czech Philharmonic $$$ &

Benefit Concert $

On March 28, the Czech $ $ $
Philharmonic held a concert $ &

to an empty concert hall to
support five Czech hospitals 2 Q 2

treating covid-19 patients. (P (P (P
Czech TV broadcast the ? ? ? ?
concert live and CZK 7.5 million

was raised. Over 25,000 donors & ? ? ?
took part. Via Foundation (P (P

helped organize the collection

which was also accessible $

through Darujme.cz.







Partners on
the journey



PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

Having someone to rely on during a crisis

makes the journey much brighter. Seeing Via
Foundation's broad circle of reliable supporters is
a source of great joy and hope to us. We thank all

of our donors, partners, supporters, ambassadors

and volunteers.

In 2020, once again, Via Foundation had the
good fortune to work with major donors, cor-
porations and foundations which share our
vision of Czech society as a community of en-
gaged citizens. Thanks to the trust our donors
place in us and their generosity, we were able
to increase the volume and content of our
joint efforts while continuing to pursue our
mission to develop philanthropy and support
community life across the Czech Republic.

We are an independent foundation that

does not utilize funding from government or
European Union subsidies. Our work relies

on the generosity of donors from the Czech
Republic, the USA and other countries.
Revenues from our endowment also fund part
of our programming each year.

We sincerely thank all of you — our donors and supporters who
donate funding, time, knowledge, experience, services and in-kind

gifts to Via Foundation.

32



PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

WE THANK THE FOLLOWING DONORS WHO GAVE US GIFTS OF CZK 1 MILLION OR MORE

CORPORATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

J{ avast

=\ | |

cUROWAG

%

JABLOTROM
HADACE

INDIVIDUAL DONORS

Helena Duchackova and Martin Duchacek

Hana Dvorakova and Dalimil Dvorak

a avast
nadacni fond

Martin Kulik

WE THANK THE FOLLOWING DONORS WHO GAVE US GIFTS OF CZK 300,000 OR MORE

CORPORATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

et 1991

MANUFAKTURA

INDIVIDUAL DONORS

Jarmila Baudisova and Pavel Baudis$ Véclav Dejcmar

N
N
m
5]
I
)
m
o

HORNBACH
S némi to zvladnete.

Sofie Sarras and Libor Maly

33



PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

WE THANK THE FOLLOWING DONORS WHO GAVE US GIFTS OF CZK 100,000 OR MORE

CORPORATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

© e
Crech Republic ch

INDIVIDUAL DONORS

Jana Dostalkova and Frantiek Michal Kusak Michal Péchoucek Ondrej Vicek
Dostalek Vicente Martinez Pavel Vlasaty Veéra Vytvarova

WE THANK THE FOLLOWING DONORS WHO GAVE US GIFTS OF CZK 50,000 OR MORE

CORPORATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

‘ , “PROTI
% B MUY wesaxare yopupel

INDIVIDUAL DONORS

Pavel Bouska Martin Hajek and Robert Schonfeld Veronika Winklerova
Joey Durkin Amanda Lim Jan Sykora and Libor Winkler
David Fojtik Lenka Schonfeldova Dr. Silva and Dr. Oldrich Vasicek

34



WE THANK THE FOLLOWING DONORS WHO GAVE US GIFTS OF CZK 10,000 OR MORE

CORPORATIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

AGROBET CZ, s.ro.
Agrofarma Zdanice s.r.o.
Alza.cz a.s.

ARTHOUSE HEJTMANEK
Gallery and Auction House

INDIVIDUAL DONORS

Stépan Aser
Martin Balek

Petr Bares

Pauline and Adrian Basora
Petr Blazek

Radek Brich

David Brudna
Marie Cebakova
Michaela Cittadini
Lin Colman

Scott Curtiss
Ladislav Dédecek
Bohumila Dikanova
Dita Dudova

Petr Dvoracek

Jan Fara

Choongil Fleischman
Richard Fromm
Rebecca Grattan
Rajarshi Gupta
Lukas Hasik

Jana Havlenova
Carol A. Helps

Clareo a.s.

Ceskoslovenska obchodni banka, a. s.

HOBRA — Skolnik s.r.o.

IMMORENT Development Partners s.r.o.

PETROF, spol. sr.o.

Andrew Hicks
Ladislav Hlavaty
Carol Hochman
Jan Holasek
Martin Holler
Silke Horakova
and Jaroslav Horak
Milo$ Hrdy
Tomas Hunal
Radek Chlup
Vladimir Jaros
Martin Kafka
Martina Kalna
Jan Kaplan
Nikola Kasalova
and Stépan Kasal
Viliam Klamarcik
Filip Kofinek
Tomas$ Kratochvil
Barbora Kroutilova
Vaclav Kuba
Miloslav Lukes
Jan Marek

Kamila Marounkova
Rudolf Matousek
Jakub Menc¢l
Radek Musil

Mirek Navratil
Michaela Palata
Véclav Pavelka
Daniela Pavlickova
and Jifi Pavlicek
David PeSat

Petr Prazak
Lindsey Pyle

Cyril Radina
Jaroslava Rezkova
Markéta Rysova
Jan Rezéb

Eva Rihova

and Robert Riha
Jifi Sejtko

Harprit Singh
Kldra Slaba

Jorg-Ulrich Schmehle

Tomas Sochor

PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

PLASTIKA a.s.

Toma$ Soucek
Tereza Souckova
Jan Spacil
Vladimir Strasky
Jifi Strzinek
Jakub Sury
Helena Svarovska
Petr Svoboda
Lenka Svejdova
Karel Taft
Mariam Thomas
Ondrej Tomasek
Michal Valencik
Jaroslava Valova
Ivo Vecera
Barbora Vernerova
Martin Vohanka
Rudolf Vrestal
Benjamin Wong
Marina Ziegler
Vaclav Zuska
Jan Zlirek

35



WE THANK OUR REGULAR MONTHLY DONORS

Jifi Barta

Martina Bfefiova
Jarmila Cihlarova
Martina Cemusovd
Jan Gregor

Tereza Herdova

Ladislav Hlavaty

Radek Chlup

Martin Jahoda

Viliam Klamaréik

Lenka Koskova Triskova
Jan Kotora

Michaela Kreuterova
Markéta Kunesova
Losik statika s.r.o.
Michal Martinasek
Jana Matrkova
Zdenék Mihalco

WE THANK OUR DONORS AND PARTNERS IN THE USA

PARTNERS AND ORGANIZATIONS

Friends of Via

INDIVIDUAL DONORS

Ivan Backer

Adrian and Pauline Basora
Anna and David Castle
Angela C. Crawford
Violet DeWind

Vera Donnenberg
Robert Doubek
George and Beth Drost
Veronica Frost

Jarie V. Granton
Marianne Hall

Eva F. Hanka

Charles O. Heller

Carol A. Helps

36

The Foundation for a Civil Society, New York

Carol Hochman
Gerald Horna

Lois Hybl

Patricia Imperiale
Charles B. Kalvoda
Harry Kirsch
Roger Kolar

Vera Krekanova
Daniel Kucera
William Lafe
George and Helen Lauscher
Catherine Luke

Dr. Josef Machac
Raymond Marik

Mario and Becky Mazzarella
William S. Moody

Boyd J. Mudra

Vratislav and Alena Nenicka
Gerald Novotny

James W. Pashek

Dena Petersen

Emil J. Polak

John Reiner

Miroslav Rohacek

Olga Rosser

George Rybnicek

Michael Seng

Cathy and Marc Scheineson

PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

Jifi Novacek
Jana Pavlasova
Petr Pribyla
Stépan Smetana
Olga Srovnalova
Jana Vohralikova

The Pittsburgh Foundation

Merrill Sovner
Kenneth Spale
Marcia Sutherland
Elizabeth Taus
Robert Tobon

Pavel Tyrpak

Dr. Silva and Dr. Oldrich Vasicek
Petra Viragova
Susan C. Warner
James K. Whelan
Christina Witsberger
Rosemarie Wyke



PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

WE THANK OUR MEDIA PARTNERS

Aktualné.cz ()
Ceska televize
mgsra

a oBce

N| o™

DENIK

WE THANK PARTNERS, DONORS, BIDDERS AND SUPPORTERS OF THE VIA
CHARITABLE AUCTION

FINANCIAL PARTNERS AND CORPORATE DONORS

EMUN &% bonami

EEEmm  sf{avast

DONORS OF ARTWORK, DESIGN OBJECTS AND EXCEPTIONAL EXPERIENCES

Jakub Kudlacek Libéna Rochova

Kristyna Malovana

Amer Sport — Atomic Havlikova pfirodni apotéka

Alena Beldova Silke Hordkova Cestmir Suska

Ceské filharmonie

Euromedia Group, a.s.

Marie Fantysova
Katefina Geislerova
GZ Media, a.s.

and Jaroslav Horak
Zdenka Imreczeova
Kristof Kintera
Maria Kobelova
Gabriela Koukalova

Anna MareSova designers
Zdenék Mihalco
Modernista

Jifi Pelcl

pepper..field

Jindfich Streit
WILOMENNA Vinarstvi Pod Chlumem

37



BIDDERS

Stépan Aser

Jifi Barta

Adrian and Pauline Basora
Pavel Baudis

Pavel Bouska

Beata Broskova

Michaela Cittadini
Ladislav Dédecek

Véclav Dejcmar

Dusan Drechsler

Martin Duchacek

Martin Hajek

Marianne Hall

Jana Havlenova
Hejtmankova —
ARTHOUSE HEJTMANEK
Ladislav Hlavaty

Carol Hochman

Jifi Hub

Lenka Kralova
Jiri Krb

Marie Maliskova
Zdenék Mihalco
Véclav Pavelka
Jan Rezdb

Lenka Schonfeldova

Merrill Sovner

PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

Petr Svoboda
Robert Tobon
Jaroslava Valova
Véra Vytvarova
Veronika Winklerova
Christina Witsberger
Eva Zelinkova

Jan Zlrek

OUR SPECIAL THANKS GO TO ALL OF OUR 2020 PROGRAM PARTNERS AND VOLUNTEERS

PARTNERS

€) alza.cz

Q HOMICA MINOLTA

Tchilbv

38

man(Go)weD

aukro

MIKROSVIN
Sl

Qv

%

3 i  CESKAS
%+ bonami

\ 4

SDRUZENI
VIA




PARTNER ORGANIZATIONS

Agency for Social Inclusion
Association of Social Responsibility
People in Need — One World in Schools

VIA FOUNDATION AMBASSADORS AND VOLUNTEERS

Yechiel Bar-Chaim
David Barta

Pavel Bartos
Dominika Belanska
Gabriela Bohmova
Martin Brat

Radka Bystficka
Jolana Dockalova
Martin Duchacek
Petra Francova
Adam Gebrian
Dagmar Goldmannova
Jan Gregor

Nora Grundova
Tereza Herdova
Petr HlGZe

Pramen Luhacovice Endowment Fund

Anti-corruption Endowment

Carol Hochmann
Linda Janatova
Ivana Janeckova
Kristyna Janska
Petra Karasova
Petr Klapste
Tomas Knaibl

Jiff Knitl

Petra Kolinska
Katefina Kotasova
Michaela Kreuterova
Jan Kroupa
William Lafe
Ondrej Lochman
Karel Machotka
Pavel Micka

Winternitzova vila — Kristina Cysarova

Zdenka Moravkova
Marcela Murga$ova
Martin Nawrath
Bohuslav Niemiec
Mikolas Orlicky
Josef Pleskot
Kristina Polackova
Tomas Sazecek
Lenka Schonfeldova
Lucie Schubert

Jan Sladek

Jana Sol¢anska
Andrea Studihradova
Ondrej Suchy
Zuzana Svobodova
Marek Sélek

PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

and David Cysar
The Foundation for a Civil Society, New York
The Pittsburgh Foundation

Ondrej Sindelar
Martin Sorm
Irena Stastna
Otakar Suffner
Petr Vacek
Michal Valencik
Jiri Vana

Martina Vankova
Marek Vasicek
David Vavra
Adéla Vittekova
Martina Vodickova
Zuzana Zdenkova

39



PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY
We sincere thank supporters who gave &
a bequeath to Via Foundation in 2020:

Jifi Barta é

Martin Hausenblas
Martin Beck Matustik

In 2020, Via Foundation's endowment campaign

continued. We thank all of the members of our
Campaign Cabinet for their irreplaceable support: AAA

Gabriela Lachoutova
David Nevesely
Lubor Zalman

Zenon Folwarczny AAA AA
Petr Kasa A A

40



@,
9,4, \

\\\\\\\ @, \

‘ \\\\

-
e,
r <& \\\\\\\\\\\
w\\&\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\&\\
A\,\\;.\\\\.\ \\\\\\\\ \\\\& &
<< \\&\\
4 R




BENEFIT
EVENTS

42

PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

A charitable dinner with architects Josef
Pleskot, Adam Gebrian and David Vavra

about the role of public space

In June, donors and three prominent Czech
architects joined us over good food to discuss
how public space can connect people and
build a resilient society. Kristina Cysarova and
David Cysar were our hosts at the Winternitz
villa. Their ancestor Josef Winternitz had the
international style villa designed in 1932 by
architects Adolf Loos and Karel Lhota.

Our guests talked with Josef Pleskot, Adam
Gebrian and David Vavra about how face-to-
-face meetings can spawn the development
of vibrant communities - a process which we
witnessed during the course of the evening.

We thank our hosts, our generous guests

and wine donors at Vinarstvi Pidlek & Jager.
The charitable dinner guests donated a total
of CZK 149,000 to revitalize public spaces in
cities, towns and villages in remote corners of
the Czech Republic.




Via's first online
charitable auction

Face-to-face meetings were not in the cards
in autumn 2020 but that didn't stop us from
holding our traditional charitable auction.
Thanks to the support and solidarity of our
partners, we were able to hold the auction
online during the last week of November.

The auction raised CZK 800,000 to support
engaged citizens sparking community life
across the Czech Republic. The item with the
highest bid was a steel sculpture by Cestmir
Suska, followed by a painting by Kristof
Kintera and a photograph of Vaclav Havel by
Oldfich Skéacha.

As in past years, we auctioned off a special
item called "Nothing": nothing but pure
support to help amazing communities,
neighborhoods and philanthropy initiatives.

The bidding for "Nothing" climbed to an
unbelievable CZK 257,800, which will be
used to fund grassroots projects to enliven
community across the country.

43



PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

INVESTING INTO YOUR OWN
COMMUNITY PAYS OFF

An interview with Karel Nemecek, owner
of the company Manufaktura

One of Manufaktura's values is sustainability.
What does that mean to you?

For me, sustainability means cultivating
Czech artisan traditions, using local
ingredients in our cosmetics, and
emphasizing ecology and employee care.
These are the pillars of our business. They
were slow to build, but they are solid.

How does your support of Via Foundation fit
into that

| find the way Via works exemplary — in terms
of the types of projects it supports and its
trustworthiness, transparency, dedication and
professional approach.

44



What other areas do you support?

We believe that sports are an important factor
in forming children's characters and that they
can change or improve their fate. We support
Tomas Slavata's sports projects, which have
helped children in children's homes for many
years. We are also a partner to the Union of
Orienteering Sports.

How have you coped with the pandemic?

During the 2008 financial crisis, working on
the company's organizational development
paid off. It enabled Manufaktura to jump light
years ahead and we believe that the same
will hold true now, even though the current
situation is much more complicated and there
are much greater risks. But thanks to public
awareness of our brand, our high-quality pro-
ducts, communication and progress on our
e-shop, we have been able to shift a lot of our
sales to the online environment and stay in
touch with our customers.

You continued supporting Via Foundation
despite your financial losses. What
convinced you to do that?

Even this support is a type of investment, one
that wouldn't be reasonable or responsible

PARTNERS ON THE JOURNEY

to interrupt during a crisis. You can't judge
how successful an investment is just by the
numbers in the financial statement.

When you look back at the last 30 years
of your life, do you think that Czechs
have become more interested in their
communities?

The issue of community stewardship has
become a given. | consider this to be the
most tangible and visible success of the last
decade and it's the result of many people's
hard work. Via Foundation's effective support
of communities and our environment are
what convinced me to support its work.

45






General Information



GENERAL INFORMATION

GENERAL INFORMATION

@ Address: VIA Foundation was founded on September
Dejvicka 306/9, 4,1997 as the programmatic successor to
o Prague 6, 160 00 the Czech office of the US-based The
ID: 673607114 Foundation for a Civil Society, which had
Tax ID: CZ 673607114 operated in the country since 1990.

VIA Foundation was registered on April 20, 2001 in
the Foundation Registry administered by the Regional
Commercial Court in Prague, Section N, File number 395.

In 2020, Board members David Fojtik,
Marek Sélek and Ladislav Hlavaty
(until July 2020) acted and signed
documents on behalf of VIA

Foundation. Endowment as of December 31, 2020:

CZK 65,866,018

The Executive Director of Via

Foundation is Zdenék Mihalco. Other endowment (gifts to the endowment awaiting

registration in the foundation registry):
CZK 537,200

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORY BOARD, EMPLOYEES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF VIA FOUNDATION

Chair of the Board of Directors

DAVID FOJTIK
humancraft

48



LADISLAV HLAVATY
Czech Technical University,
Prague

(until July 2020)

EVA BARABASOVA
Czech National Bank

Zdenék Mihalco
Executive Director

Lukas Hejna
Fundraising Director

Michaela Razgova
Program Director

Alexandra Vaclavikova
Financial Director
(until September 2020)

DAVID NEVESELY
HAVEL & PARTNERS

GABRIELA IVANCO
Mazars

PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT

Klara Duskova
Program Implementation
(as of September 2020)

Adéla Jungova
Program Manager
(until October 2020)

Radka Halova
Technical Specialist,
support for Darujme.cz
(as of November 2020)

MAREK SALEK
Magazin Reportér

LUCIE ANDREISOVA

Tesco Stores CR, a. s.

Vendula Humlova
Program Manager

Markéta Kunesova
Program Manager

Iva Marakova
Program Manager
(as of March 2020)

Vladimir Mikes
Program Implementation
(as of October 2020)

MICHAL VALENCIK
Global Payments

Daniela Moricova
Program Coordinator

Kristina Papouskova
Program Manager
(until May 2020)

Petra Rybarova
Coordinator, Office manager

Adéla Vojackova
Program Manager

49



FUNDRAISING
AND DONOR
STEWARDSHIP

Tereza Herdova
Fundraising Manager and
Endowment Campaign
Manager

Michaela Mikulecka
Fundraising Manager and
Charitable Auction
Manager

JiFi Barta
Endowment Campaign

Stépan Drahokoupil
Project Implementation

Carol Hochman

Nela Sandova
Fundraising Manager

Eliska Zelendova
Fundraising Manager
(as of march 2020)

FINANCE

Katefina Dvorakova
Financial Department
Manager

(as of September 2020)

President, Friends of VIA, Pittsburgh, PA, USA

Jana Horakova

Jana Horakova Partner Projects (until October 2020)

Ivana Hruba
Payroll

Eva Chmelova
Graphic designer

50

Martina Vankova
Program Manager

Olga Zahorbenska
Financia Operations
Manager

ON MATERNITY LEAVE

KateFina Hradkova
Program Implementation

Adéla Jungova
Program Manager
(as of October 2020)

Kristyna Jarova
Budgetting
(until December 2020)

Mikulas Karpeta

Web Development and Administration,
Video Development

(until December 2020)

Jana Koubkova
Accounting

Helen Lenda
Fundraising and Community Development

Tereza Madlova
Program Implementation



Helena Masnikova
Program Implementation

Vladimir Mikes
Program Implementation
(until September 2020)

Katefina Mlynarova
Program Implementation
(as of February 2020)

Monika Novosadova
Program Implementation

Hana Sedlakova
PR and Communications

Monika Skopalova
PR and Socia Networks

Alexandra Vaclavikova
External Consultant
(from October to December 2020)

Vit Vohnicky
Property Management and Accounting
(until December 2020)

Lucie Vokounova
Budgetting
(until December 2020)

Petra Vymétalikova
Program Implementation

Mirka Vytrhlikova
Marketing and PR for Darujme.cz
(as of May 2020)

o1






List of awarded grants






LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

YOUNG PHILANTHROPISTS

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020

Denisa Machackova You can't run that off CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Dennis Hennhofer Hello Run 2021 CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

High School, Cesky Krumlov A day for Natélka — A fun afternoon for CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
families

Hana Ginterova Advent concert Children playing for CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

children: helping Matysek, Zdenécek
and Kacenka

Hana Truncova S's for Ericka CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Lenka Proschkova Plastik helpng planet Earth CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Lucie Prochazkova Bloopers CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Martina Furkova Connecting generations CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Michaela Valaskova Kangaroo on a horse CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Tereza Kopalova Benefit event against violence CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Véra Zikova Family soccer afternoon for the Rytmus CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
organization

Vlasta Hrbkova Granting old things new life — bringing joy to CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
disabled children

Chropyné Elementary School, Joining forces for Vdja CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Kromériz District

Total CZK 65,000 CZK 65,000

SH)



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

YOUNG PHILANTHROPISTS

N 2020 WE DISBURSED GIFTS RAISED THROUGH FUNDRAISING DRIVES ON DARUJME.CZ

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Dej pac! z. s. (Shake your paw!) Animals need you! CZK 17,601 CZK 17,601
Détsky domov a Skolni jidelna, Nové Strasedi, Kloboucek (Little Hat) dances for children CZK 1,568 CZK 1,568

Okruzni 647 (Nové Straseci Children's Home
and Cafeteria)

Ledax 0.p.s. BABOUCI to EMAUS CZK 9,800 CZK 9,800

Natalka Opelkova A day for Natélka — A fun afternoon CZK 51,842 CZK 51,842
for families

SKP-CENTRUM, 0.p.s. Helping mothers CZK 3,479 CZK 3,479

Spolek rodi&d a pratel Gymnazia a SOSE SedIgany Friendship bench CZK 3,822 CZK 3,822

(Association of Parents and Friends of the SedI¢any
High School and Economics Secondary School)

Total CZK 88,112 CZK 88,112

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED BONUS MATCHING GRANTS IN THE YOUNG PHILANTHROPISTS PROGRAM

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Centrum Anabell, z. U. (Anabell Center) Days for Anabell CZK 1,466 CZK 1,466
Dej pac! z. s. (Shake your paw!) Animals need you! CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
Détsky domov a Skolni jidelna, Nové Straseci, Kloboucek (Little Hat) dances for children CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

Okruzni 647 (Nové Straseci Children's Home
and Cafeteria)

DUm déti a mladeze D&CIn IV, Teplicka Good small steps CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

344/38 (Children and Youth Center)

Ledax 0.p.s. BABOUCI to EMAUS CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

Ludmila Zevelova Purchase of a boiler to heat a building CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

Natélka Opelkova A day for Natalka — A fun afternoon CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000
for families

56



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Save-Elephants, z.s. Charity for elephants CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
SKP-CENTRUM, o.p.s. Helping mothers CZK 16,168 CZK 16,168
Spolek roditd a pratel Gymndzia a SOSE Sedldany Friendship bench CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000

(Association of Parents and Friends of the Sedl¢any
High School and Economics Secondary School)

Sance zvitatlim, z.s. (Giving animals a Show what you know CZK 4,745 CZK 4,745
chance)
Total CZK 187,379 (oV4 QuR-yAcy4-]

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED BONUS GRANTS IN THE YOUNG PHILANTHROPISTS PROGRAM

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
DUm déti a mladeze Décin IV, Teplicka Good small steps CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
344/38 ((Dé¢in IV Children and Youth

Activity Center)

Klara Uchytilova Running for Klarka CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
Ledax 0.p.s. BABOUCI to EMAUS CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
Ludmila Zevelova Purchase of a boiler to heat a building CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
Nikola Slezakova Games for charity CZK 17,142 CZK 17,142
Save-Elephants, z.s. Charity for elephants CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
Vitek Poplstejn Strawberry craft fair CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
Vojtéch Sol¢ansky Physical therapy for Vojtisek CZK 14,384 CZK 14,384
Total CZK 117,830 CZK 117,830



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

THE COMMUNITY IN WHICH WE LIVE

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020

Na Slunci, z.s. Transforming the Jelinkova chata forest CZK 450,000 CZK 150,000
complex

Municipality of Bila Voda Revitalization of a garden at a bread oven CZK 450,000 CZK 150,000

Obec Chudcice Sports park: Coming together through CZK 400,000 CZK 150,000
games

Spolek ,Za zachranu klastera sv. Frantiska Votice Cloiser: Garden behind a wall CZK 70,000 CZK 70,000

z Assisi ve Voticich" (Association to Save
the St. Francis of Assisi Cloister in Votice)

Total CZK 1,370,000 CZK 520,000

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED TRAVEL GRANTS FOR SOME PROJECTS

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020

Na Slunci, z.s. Transforming the Jelinkova chata forest CZK 15,000 CZK 15,000
complex

Municipality of Chudcice Sports park: Coming together through CZK 15,000 CZK 15,000
games

Total CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000



VIA BONA AWARDS

GRANTS AWARDED TO VIA BONA FINALISTS IN 2020

Recipient Project

Breakfaststory s.r.o. Support for activity recognized by a 2020
Via Bona Award

Fandi mémam, z.s. (Rooting for Moms) Support for activity recognized by a 2020
Via Bona Award

Komunitni osvétové spolecenstvi, z.s. Support for activity recognized by a 2020

(Community Outreach) Via Bona Award

Spolu s vami, z.U. (Together with you) Support for activity recognized by a 2020

Via Bona Award

Terezie Hradilkova Support for activity recognized by a 2020
Via Bona Award

Total

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 100,000

Disbursed in 2020

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 100,000

59



LIVING COMMUNITIES

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Living Communities - We can do more

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient

Disbursed in 2020

Alexej Bezrukov
Alice Chlebovska
Berounska zelen z.s. (Vegetation in Beroun)

Bohnice Ziji. z. s. (Vibrant Bohnice)

Cesky svaz v&elafti z.s. ZO Horni Cerekev Czech
Union of Beekeepers, Horni Cerekev Chapter

DROSERA z.s.
Eva Blahova

Eva Slavikova
Helena Martincova

Jana Varechova Holoubkova

Jifina Hanusova

Jonas Hajek

Josef Hovorka
JULINKA z.s.
Katefina Rosendorf
Klara Sandova

Lenesicky okraslovaci spolek, 0.s. (LenesSice
Beautification Society)

60

Project Grant amount
Friendship bench in Kunvald Township CZK 55,300
Klimkovice wayside cross CZK 60,000
Community activities at Paloucek CZK 100,000
Bohnice interpretative trail CZK 100,000
Czech Union of Beekeepers, Horni Cerekev CZK 20,000
Chapter

Bublav get-together in a gazebo CZK 100,000
Attic community space PORTAL CZK 75,000
Revitalization of the Vltava ponds natural CZK 80,000
park

In the town library booth: Let's meet in the CZK 50,000
town

DivyZna community garden CZK 60,000
Gazebo at the church in Nova Lhota, CZK 79,750
passive recreation site and final stop of

interpretative trail

Pecky tower clock CZK 40,000
Living for Brod CZK 99,850
Together for our landscape CZK 100,000
Beautifying a courtyard in Podskali CZK 32,000
New playground and barbeque in Bile Vchynicice CZK 98,340
Revitalization of the Hus belltower CZK 50,000

park in LeneSice

CZK 55,300
CZK 60,000
CZK 100,000
CZK 100,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 100,000
CZK 75,000
CZK 80,000

CZK 0

CZK 60,000
CZK 79,750

40000 Ke
CZK 99,850
CZK 100,000
CZK 32,000
CZK 98,340
CZK 50,000



Lenka Dankova
Lesni klub Malejov, z.s. (Malejov Forest Club)

Ludmila Tauschova
Lukas Razicka

Marcela Hanakova
Markéta Cejpova
Markéta Vanické Zabova
Maro$ Palidrab
Michaela Novackova
Monika Ko¢andrlova

Okraslovaci spolek Homni Rasnice-Srbska
(Horni Rasnice-Srbska Beautification Society)

Petr Kolafik
Petra Smrckova
Petra Tajovsky Pospéchova

Pumptrack Harrachov z.s.
Richard Cervenka

Robert Pik

SH CMS — Sbor dobrovolnych hasiét Vesec
u Sobotky (Vesec u Sobotky Volunteer Fire
Brigade)

Spolek Elbancice (Elbancice Association)

Spolek Javorice (Javorice Association)

Spolek Magdalena (Magdalena Association)

Spolek pro obnovu Kunického lesa z.s.
(Association to Revitalize Kunicky Forest)

Loucky Cellars
Malejov community garden

Community gathering place — Public picnic
site at Lokte

Revitalization, restoration and
resurrection of a playground

Vegetation for the municipality of Hostim
Multi-generational sports meadow

Lonely swing

Garden as a place for community life
Safely from the park

Development of a workout and playground

In a pub for the night: getting together Il.

Playground on playground
Living, creating and sharing for Kostelec
Ajollier Zdar

Revitalization of the "At the confluence'
public space

VHurray everybody to the playground — it's
vibrant again!

Mostkov playground

Revitalization of a spring in the Vesecky Pla-
kanek valley and a tree bench at the Vesec
u Sobotka village square

Development of an interpretative trail in
the former baroque spa area

Our home is more than just an address

Barto$ovice in the Orlicky mountains needs
an gazebo for neighborly gatherings

Maintenance of the Kunicky Forest

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 100,000
CZK 70,000
CZK 100,000

CZK 98,160

CZK 35,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 97,000
CZK 90,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 45,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 96,431

CZK 71,390

CZK 80,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 99,300

CZK 60,000

CZK 100,000
CZK 70,000
CZK 100,000

CZK 98,160

CZK 35,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 97,000
CZK 90,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 45,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 40,000
CZK 96,431

CZK 71,390

CZK 80,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 80,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 99,300

CZK 60,000

61



Spolek pro obnovu unétické kultury (Unétice
Culture Revitalization Association

Srdce PRO Hodonin, z.s. (Heart for Hodonin)

Svaz skautl a skautek CR, 30.oddil skautl
Brnénec, z.s. s.(Union of Boy and Girl
Scouts of the Czech Republic, Brnénec
Chapter)

Sté&pan Havran

Télocvicna Jednota Sokol Hodslavice
(Sokol Hodslavice Athletic Association)

TO-JE-VONO, z.s. (THAT'S IT).
Tomas Louda

Vaclav Klominsky

Vcelarsky spolek pro Prahu 6 a 7 (Prague 6
and 7 Beekeepers' Association)

Vladimira Motlova
Vojtéch Rudorfer

Za zachranu kostela sv. Jilji, zapsany spolek
(Association to Save the Church of St. Giles)

Z&kladnf 8kola DiviZna, z.u. (Divizna
Elementary School)

Zakladni skola Velké Popovice, pfispévkova
organizace (Velké Popovice Elementary
School)

Zdenék Hromadka

Zijeme Zddarem, z.s. (We Live For Zddr)
Zirafa Bilovice, z. s. (Bilovice Giraffe)
Total

62

Natural community SAUNA — OSTROFF

Let's experience the little castle

Little church 21

Revitalization of a small park and site
furnishings in the former Civil servant district

Seating area at the Sokolak

Natural covered stage at Mala skala Vono-
klasy

Improvement — Development of a neglected
part of the town

Alleé of hope

Veelnice pro déti

Béles bi¢ — Ratiskov beach on Hlinik
Re-vision Olomouc

Geological Art Trail

Revitalization of the Kufim castle garden

Garden for the future: the edible garden

Building a seating area for cultural events
between the firefighters' house and
fishbreeding lake

Vibrant Klafar

Bilovice community garden

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 60,000 CZK 60,000
CZK 64,664 CZK 0
CZK 82,650 CZK 82,650
CZK 70,000 CZK 0
CZK 60,000 CZK 60,000
CZK 99,923 CZK 99,923
CZK 58,500 CZK 58,500
CZK 99,990 CZK 99,990
CZK 50,000 CZK 50,000
CZK 84,500 CZK 84,500
CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
CZK 70,000 CZK 70,000
CZK 100,000 CZK 100,000
CZK 50,000 CZK 50,000
CZK 100,000 CZK 100,000
CZK 100,000 CZK 100,000
CZK 70,000 CZK 70,000
CZK 3,902,748 CZK 3,718,084



Living Communities - Community grants

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient

Project

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount

Disbursed in 2020

Barbora Koritenska
Bluegrasspol Karvina z.s.

Dobroc¢inny osvétovy spolek
Ratenickd véela (Ratenice Bee Volunteer
Outreach Association)

Hana Kaplanova

Chebsko za klima, z.s. (Cheb Region for the
Climate)

Jakub Konecny

Jaroslav Chronak

Katefina Kotkova

KIi€ k tvofivosti, z. U.

Komunitni centrum Konéprusy a Bitov z.s.
(Konéprusy and Bitov Community Center)

Los Vesinos, z.s.

Lucie Melni¢akova

Lukas Sejkora

Moravi¢anské okraslovaci spolek

MY Litvinoy, z.s.

Nesedim, sousedim z.s. (I'm Not Sitting, I'm
Neighboring)

Pavla Hyblova
ProRadotin, z. s. (For Radotin)

Streets with love
Revival of the Mandolin party festival

Restoration of wayside crosses at Nad
mokryma

Community social garden

Planting an allée around Hart trail at Stary
Hroznatov

Returning life to the landscape

Cultivation and use of a property at the
village square in Hradiste

I scythe and | sing, therefore I am: scything
meadows in Revnice

Let our city blossom!

Project to save and make accessible the
lime kiln in Konéprusy

Kopernik — a different village square
Working together for development of Klise
Lakes below the colony

Community permaculture demo garden

Cultivating neighborly relations and
vegetables in Janov

At our courtyard

Myslov community gathering place

Radotin in Morava: A small town doing big
things

CZK 62,000
CZK 53,000
CZK 18,000

CZK 16,000
CZK 70,000

CZK 60,000
CZK 90,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 35,500
CZK 50,000

CZK 100,000
CZK 60,000
CZK 70,000
CZK 49,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000
CZK 99,100

CZK 62,000
CZK 53,000
CZK 18,000

CZK 16,000

CZK 70,000

CZK 60,000
CZK 90,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 35,500
CZK 50,000

CZK 100,000
CZK 60,000
CZK 70,000
CZK 49,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000
CZK 99,100

63



Rodinné centrum Chuchle, z.s. Chuchle
Family Center)

Roma Tanvald, z. s.

Romany art workshop z.s.

Simona BeneSova

Spolek Jinak (Differently Association)

Spolek pro Rodinu, z.s. (Association for the
Family)

Spolek pratel prackovskeé kaplicky Association
of Friends of the Prackov Chapel)

Spolek rodic¢l SmrZice z.s. Association of
Parents of Smrzice Spolek)

Spolek Slatinkocky, z. s. (Slatin Cats Association)
Stfemcha 2018, z.s.
Suchdol Zije, z.s. (Vibrant Suchdol)

Simon Fiala
Stépanka Seidlova
V Poli, z.s. (In the Field)

Zuzana Neradova
Total

K8 Community Center

We can do it together

| want to be a good neighbor
Neighborhood Clubhouse

Anthill: A place for meeting and living

Javorinka

Green village square

Support and development of community life

Living Community
Tremosnicky path

Festival S.L.O.N. /Suchdol
Summer Open Arms/

Public garden at the Nusel stairs
Recycling: turning old into new
Restoration of springs in Vinof

Healthy Me center community garden

BONUS MATCHING FOR PROJECT FUNDRAISING DRIVES FROM 2019

Recipient

Project

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 30,000

CZK 71,500
CZK 55,000
CZK 89,224
CZK 55,000
CZK 70,000

CZK 45,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 50 000
CZK 70,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 40,000
CZK 33,645
CZK 30,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 1,786,969

Grant amount

CZK 30,000

CZK 71,500
CZK 55,000
CZK 89,224
CZK 55,000
CZK 70,000

CZK 45,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 50 000
CZK 70,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 40,000
CZK 33,645
CZK 30,000
CZK 60,000

CZK 1,786,969

Disbursed in 2020

Apolena Rychlikova

Kaple Rektorskd, z.s. (Rektor Chapel)

Lucia Cemové

Nadace Josefa Plivy (Josef Pliva Foundation)

Spolek Sedlecka

64

Memory of the city

Let's revitalize the MaleSicky castle
Farming courtyard community
Let's meet at the foundation

Vild@v Mill = neighborhood coffee hour

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 4,430
CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 4,430
CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000



Zivy zdmek Touzim z.s. (Touzim Vibrant
Castle)

Total

BONUS MATCHING GRANTS FOR PROJECT FUNDRAISING DRIVES FROM 2020

Recipient

Living Castle

Project

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 20,000

CZK 104,430

Grant amount

CZK 20,000

CZK 104,430

Disbursed in 2020

Drobné pamétky nejjiznéjsich Cech (Small
Monuments of South Bohemia)

Kikstart, z.s.

KRUH V PODBEZDEZ], z. s. (Municipality of
KRUH V PODBEZDEZI )

Libéchov sobé — Spolek pro zachranu kos-
telicka (Libéchov Association to Save
the Church)

MY Litvinov, z.s.

Nesedim, sousedim z.s. (I'm Not Sitting, I'm
Neighboring)

Pavla Hyblova

ProRadotin, z. s.

Spolek Jinak (Differently Association)

SPOLU proti samoté z.s. (Together Against
Loneliness)

Zuzana Neradova
Zivo v Héjich z.s. (Vibrant Haje)
Total

Revitalization of a chapel in Mytiny

Music for everyone!

Reconstruction of a roof of a baroque
mortuary at the cemetery in Kruh v Podbezdézi

Exhibition of future place of worship in the
Church of the Holy Spirit

Cultivating neighborly relations and
vegetables in Janov

At our courtyard

Community gathering place in Myslov

Radotin in Moravia: A small town doing big
things

Picnicking together

Picnicking togetheriknik

Healthy Me center community garden

Together towards reconciliation

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 240,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 240,000

65



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

GIFTS DISBURSED FROM DARUJME.CZ FUNDRAISING DRIVES (PROJECTS FROM 2019)

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Apolena Rychlikova Memory of the city CZK 79,086 CZK 79,086
Kaple Rektorska, z.s. (Rektor Chapel) Let's revitalize the Malesicky castle CZK 25,872 CZK 25,872
Lucia Cemova Farming courtyard community CZK 4,341 CZK 4,341
Nadace Josefa Plivy (Josef Pliva Foundation)  Let's meet at the foundation CZK 20,294 CZK 20,294
Zivy zdmek Touzim z.s. (Touzim Vibrant Castle) ~ Living Castle CZK 19,796 CZK 19,796

Total CZK 149,389 CZK 149,389

GIFTS DISBURSED FROM DARUJME.CZ FUNDRAISING DRIVES (PROJECTS FROM 2020)

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020

Drobné pamétky nejjiznéjsich Cech (Small Revitalization of a chapel in Mytiny CZK 21,281 CZK 21,281

Monuments of South Bohemia)

Kikstart, z.s. Music for everyone! CZK 20,776 CZK 20,776

KRUH V PODBEZDEZ|, z. s. Reconstruction of a roof of a baroque mortuary at CZK 19,894 CZK 19,894
the cemetery in Kruh v Podbezdézi

Libéchov sobé — Spolek pro zachranu kostelicka Exhibition of future place of worship in the CZK 22,835 CZK 22,835

Libéchov (Association to Save the Church) Church of the Holy Spirit

MY Litvinoy, z.s. Cultivating neighborly relations and CZK 62,965 CZK 62,965
vegetables in Janov

Pavla Hyblova Community gathering place in Myslov CZK 21,070 CZK 21,070

ProRadotin, z. s. Radotin na Moravé — Small village, big things CZK 19,919 CZK 19,919

Spolek Jinak (Differently Association) Anthill: A place for meeting and living CZK 27,342 CZK 27,342

SPOLU proti samoté z.s. (Together Against  Picniking together CZK 19,747 CZK 19,747

Loneliniess)

Zuzana Nefadova Healthy Me center community garden CZK 19,600 CZK 19,600

Zivo v Héjich z.s. (Vibrant Haje) Together towards reconciliation CZK 26,362 CZK 26,362

Total CZK 281,791 CZK 281,791

66



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

TRAVEL GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Eliska Pixova Travel grant CZK 1,487 CZK 1,487
Martin Klug Travel grant CZK 1,000 CZK 1,000
Michaela Valaskova Travel grant CZK 1,765 CZK 1,765
Petra Ptachtanski Travel grant CZK 635 CZK 635
Lukas Lerch Travel grant CZK 1,188 CZK 1,188
Total CZK 6,075 CZK 6,075

Living Communities - Microgrants

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020

Adamct Muzicky Ulet, z.s. Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 6,000 CZK 6,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Adéla Petrova Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

ADRA, 0.p.s. Grant to help cover costs of producing CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
and distribution face masks

Aktivni Krhanice, z.s. Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Andrea Halamova Grant to help cover costs of producing CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
and distribution face masks

Aneta Kohoutova Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Babikov, z.s. Grant to help cover costs of producing CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
and distribution face masks



Barbora Bozdéchova

Berounska zelen z.s. (Beroun Vegetation)
Brdonosg, z.s.

CSR Rychnovsko, z.s.

David Hula

Domus Vitae, z.u.

Domus Vitae, z.U.

Ecce Homo Sternberk, z.s.

Elena Strbackové

Eva Maximovicova

Formanova Céslav, z.s.

Gabriela Sinkorové

Hannah Bartikova

Hartenberg z.s.

Hospicova péce sv. Kleofdse, o.p.s. St.
Cleophas Hospice Care)

Jan Bulava

Jifina HanuSova

Josef Hovorka

68

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Prispévek na organizaci setkanf

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 8,100

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,400

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 8,100

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,400

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000



Josef Remes

Koalice romskych reprezentantl Liberec-
kého kraje, z.s. (Coalition of Roma
Representatives of the Liberec Region)

Kristina Solafova

Kulturni centrum Falcon, z.s. (Falcon
Cultural Center)

La Godahazs

Lenesicky okraslovaci spolek, o.s. (LeneSice
Beautification Society)

Lucie Asenova
Lucie Bahnikova
Lukas Sejkora
Markéta Greskova
Martin Vicek

MAS Frydlantsko, z.s. (Frydlant Region
Local Action Group)

Medica TFinec, z.U.

Mezigeneracni a dobrovolnické centrum
TOTEM, z.s. (TOTEM Intergenerational and
Volunteer Center)

Miroslav Svestka

Mistni akeni skupina Krkonose, z.s.
(Krkono$ Mountains Local Action Group)

Mladiinfo CR, z.s. (Young Info Czech
Republic

Microgrant from the "Putting Life Back in

the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 9,500 CZK 9,500
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 8,000 CZK 8,000
CZK 6,000 CZK 6,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 6,000 CZK 6,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 8,000 CZK 8,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 9,000 CZK 9,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

69



Monika Kanska

Moravi¢anské okraslovaci spolek
Moravicany Beautification Society)

Nase Pitkovice, z. s. (Our Pitkovice)
Nové Habfi z.s.

Okraslovaci spolek Slavétin
(Slavétin Beautificaiton Society)

PAK.O, Prilezitostna Asociace Kulturniho
Obrozeni, z.s. (Occasional Association of
Cultural Revival)

PAK.O,, Prilezitostna Asociace Kulturniho
Obrozeni, z.s. (Occasional Association of
Cultural Revival)

Petr Neugebauer

Petra Hartmannova

Petra Madérova

ProRadotin, z. s.

PROTEBE live, z.s.

Radka Kubeckova

Radka z. s.

Rekreativni centrum, z.s. (Recreative

Center)

Rodinné centrum Havrének, z.s. (Havranek
Family Center)

Rodinné centrum Jasminka, z.s.
(Jasminka Family Center)

70

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face mask

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 9,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 8,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 9,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 9,500

CZK 9,900

CZK 10,000

CZK 8,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 9,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 6,000

CZK 8,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 5,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 9,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 10,000

CZK 9,500

CZK 9,900

CZK 10,000

CZK 8,000

CZK 6,000



Rybicka Teplice, z.s.
Sedlec Zije z.s. (Vibrant Sedlec)

Sidlisté Solidarita, z.s. (Housing Estate
Solidarity)

Simona Matyskova
Skladanka, z.s
Skfivan, z.s.

Socidlni podnik Klubak, z.u. (Klubék Social
Business)

Spirala Ostrava, z.u.

Spolek ,Zachrarime Vrbici“ (Let's Save
Vrbice Association)

Spolek pro Divokou Sérku, z.s. (Society for
Divoka Sérka)

Spolek pro obnovu unétické kultury
(Association for Revitalization of Unétice
Culture)

Spolek Préatelé Bolkova (Association of
Friends of Bolkov)

Spolek rodi¢d SmrZice z.s. (Association of
Parents of SmrZice)

Spolek Sedlecka (Sedlec Association)
Spolek sousedU (Association of Neighbors)

Spolek Zlinsky Zvéfinec (Zlin Menagerie
Association)

SPOLU proti samoté z.s. (Together Against
Loneliness)

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Purchase of fuel for provision of
assistance to the elderly

Grant to help cover costs of producing
and distribution face masks

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Microgrant from the "Putting Life
Back in the Streets" grant program

Support for telephone services for the
elderly

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 8,000 CZK 8,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 7,500 CZK 7,500
CZK 8,000 CZK 8,000
CZK 7,000 CZK 7,000
CZK 7,000 CZK 7,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
CZK 7,600 CZK 7,600
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

71



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

SPOLU proti samoté z.s. Together Against Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000

Loneliness) Back in the Streets" grant program

Stfemcha 2018, z.s. Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Stastny domov Lignice, z.U. (Lisnice Happy  Grant to help cover costs of producing CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

Home) and distribution face masks

Télocviéna jednota Sokol Vysoka u Mélnika  Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

(Vysoka u Mélnika Sokol Athletic Association  Back in the Streets" grant program

TJ Sedlice (Sedlice Sokol Athletic Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

Association) Back in the Streets" grant program

TJ Sokol Vitovice, z.s. (Vitkovice Sokol Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 8,000 CZK 8,000

Athletic Association) Back in the Streets" grant program

Tradi¢ni loutkové divadlo Zvonecek, 0.p.s. Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

(Zvonecek Traditional Puppet Theater) Back in the Streets" grant program

Travnice, z.s Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 8,000 CZK 8,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

UJEZD.KOM, zs. Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Vi¢ovjané, z.s. Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Zuzana Neradova Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 5,000 CZK 5,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Zveér, z.s. (Wild Game) Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Zivo v Hajich z.s. (Vibrant Haje) Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 7,000 CZK 7,000
Back in the Streets" grant program

Zivy zamek Touzim z.s. (Touzim Living Microgrant from the "Putting Life CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

Castle) Back in the Streets" grant program

Total CZK 742,500 CZK 742,500

72



Living Communities - Fast Grants

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project

Andrea Halamova Stop demolition of Jirdnkova villa
DW7,0.p.s. Olomouc culture parliament
Halenkovjani z. s. STOP Hale surface improvements in Halenkov,

decreasing negative environmental impacts from
industry in Halenkov, Beskydy Protected Natural Area

Holesovicky pro lidi, z.s. HoleSovicky TKB lawsuit

for People

Irena Seféikova Saving 100-year old horse chestnut and
linden allees

Jana Maxerova Saving the Vétrov open landscape (biocorridor)

Jana Vichova Improving the Dolni Pocernice elementary
school construction project

Jifi Boldys Considerate construction at Bily Vrch

Katefina Gerbenzon Oversized construction project without
a land use plan study

Lukas ToSovsky Tynisté tarmacadam plant— brown coal dust

Martin Tuzinsky Protection of the Zabak wetland

Na jedné vIng, z.s. (On the Same Wavelength) On the same wavelength for VSenory

Obcané za D43 jako obchvat celého Brna, z.s. This is our home, not a highway!
(Citizens for D43 as a Bypass of all of Brno)

Obcanskeé sdruzeni Kralovo Pole, z. s. Park Purkyriova — community project
Kralovo Pole Civic Association

Otevrené Brno, z.s. Land use plan for Brno

Pavlina Svigarova STOP hale Rynholec

SH CMS - Sbor dobrovolnych hasicti Bradatov Landscape protection around the
(Bradacov Volunteer Firefighters' Brigade) Polanka natural park

Spolek KAMENICKO Kamenicko Association  Land use plan: key to the future

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount

CZK 30,000
CZK 11,000
CZK 28,200

CZK 30,000

CZK 30,000

CZK 28,000
CZK 15,000

CZK 40,000
CZK 33,000

CZK 28,000
CZK 30,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 36,600
CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 30,000

Disbursed in 2020

CZK 30,000
CZK 11,000
CZK 28,200

CZK 30,000
CZK 30,000

CZK 28,000
CZK 15,000

CZK 40,000
CZK 33,000

CZK 28,000
CZK 30,000
CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 20,000

CZK 36,600
CZK 20,000
CZK 20,000

CZK 30,000

73



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Spolek za ochranu StreSovic a Bfevnova Association  Railway tunnel in the Dejvice—Veleslavin section — CZK 40,000 CZK 40,000
for Protection of StfeSovice and Bfevnov variantion of alternatives

Sudomeérské proudy z.s. (SudomérF Currents) — Saving rapids on the Otava river CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000
Zjdenice pro obcany, ob¢anské sdruzenf Green horizons CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
(Zidenice for Citizens Civic Association)

Zivotice Sobé, z.s. (Zivotice Helping Itself) Zivotice active society CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000
Total CZK 589,800 CZK 589,800

IN 2020 WE AWARDED BONUS MATCHING GRANTS FOR PROJECT FUNDRAISING DRIVES

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Irena Seféikova Zachovani stoleté jirovcové a lipové aleje CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
Obcané za D43 jako obchvat celého Brna, z.s.  Highway with a bypass around Brno, CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
(Citizens for D43 as a Bypass of all of Brno) not throug the Brno-Bystrc district

Za krasnou Olomouc, z.s. Financial aid in the unfortunate Olomouc CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
(For a Beautiful Olomouc) Santovka Tower issue (legal analysis of

current situation)
Total CZK 60,000 CZK 60,000

FUNDS RAISED THROUGH FUNDRAISING DRIVES ON DARUJME.CZ (PROJECTS FROM 2019)

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Irena Sef¢ikova Saving 100-year old horse chestnut and CZK 20,090 CZK 20,090
linden allees
Obcané za D43 jako obchvat celého Brna, z.s.  Highway with a bypass around Brno, CZK 32,732 CZK 32,732
(Citizens for D43 as a Bypass of all of Brno) not throug the Brno-Bystrc district
Za krasnou Olomouc, z.s. Financial aid in the unfortunate Olomouc CZK 23,128 CZK 23,128
(For a Beautiful Olomouc) Santovka Tower issue (legal analysis of
current situation)
Total CZK 75,950 CZK 75,950

74



Living Communities - Rescue Rangers advisory services

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount Disbursed in 2020

Recipient Project

Katefina Gerbenzon Rescue Rangers advisory services CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000
Spokojené dily, z.s. (Contented Dily) Rescue Rangers advisory services CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000
Total CZK 50,000 CZK 50,000

75



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

AVAST: SUPPORT OF SOCIAL BUSINESSES

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount in EU  Disbursed in 2020
1.VALASSKA DIAKONICKA s. 1. 0. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 400,000 CZK 400,000
(Valasska Diaconia)

Arkadie, 0.p.s. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 500,000 CZK 500,000
Dolmen O&aza, s.r.o. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 403,847 CZK 403,847
Domov sv. Anezky, 0.p.s. (St. Agnes Home)  Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 480,900 CZK 480,900
EKOVYSOCINA s.r.o. (ECO-Highlands) Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 250,000 CZK 250,000
Etincelle, o.s. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 241,000 CZK 241,000
HELEMIK manufaktura, s.r.o. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 493,000 CZK 493,000
Kvétna Zahrada, z.U. (Blossoming Garden)  Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 500,000 CZK 500,000
Lomikamen, z.u. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 500,000 CZK 500,000
Masopust gastro s.r.o. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 417,000 CZK 417,000
(Carnival gastronomy)

Naru¢, z.s. (Open Arms) Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 500,000 CZK 500,000
Pasta Fidli, s.r.o. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 500,000 CZK 500,000
PORTUS Praha s.r.o. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 429,000 CZK 429,000
SANANIM Charity Services, s. r. 0. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 498,215 CZK 498,215
SKOBA s.r.0. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 497,038 CZK 497,038
Socidlni druzstvo Stfecha Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 373,500 CZK 373,500
(Strecha Social Cooperative)

Spiréla Ostrava, z.U. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 366,000 CZK 366,000
TEKIS s.r.o. Avast: Support of social businesses CZK 486,500 CZK 486,500
Total CZK 7,836,000 CZK 7,836,000

76



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

FOND EUROWAG

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Grant amount in EU  Disbursed in 2020

Project

Asociace rodict a pratel zdravotne postizenych déti Support of children's activities EUR 1,080 CZK 28,800
v CR, z.s. Klub ,Usmév" (Association of Parents and
Friends of Physically Disabled Children Smile Club)
Asociatia Help Little Simona Helping a girl (13) born with Goldenhar EUR 6,120 CZK O
syndrome, grant to help cover another
spinal operation
Asociatia Rares Dobrica General support EUR 540 CZK 0
CESKY MOZEK, nadaéni fond Funding for Filip's development EUR 2,700 CZKO0
(Czech Brain Endowment Fund) (speaking, eating, movement, etc.)
despite his severe physical disabilities
Cesta Dom(, z.u. Provision of palliative care to people in EUR 1,980 CZK 0
the final phase of life
Dacicky ZVONE@EK Z.S. Activities and camps for physically EUR 720 CZK 19,200
(Dacice ZVONECEK) disabled children and young adults
DEBRA CR, z.. Fighting epidermolysis bullosa EUR 1,260 CZKO0
Dejme détem sanci, 0.p.s. (Give Children ChaSnucpe)port for children after they EUR 720 CZK 19,200
a Chance) move out of a children's home
Détsky domov, Semily, Nad Skolami 480, General support for the children's home EUR 900 CZK 0
prispévkova organizace (Semily Children's Home)
Devét Zivotd, o.p.s. (Nine Lives) Financial support for the shelter (food, EUR 720 CZK 19,200
veterinary services)
DOBRY ANDEL (Good Angel) Support for families with severely ill children) EUR 7,920 CZK 211,200
Docasky De De, z.s. Temporary care for abandoned dogs EUR 720 CZK 19,200
Dogpoint, 0.p.s. Financial support for dogs in the shelter— EUR 2,160 CZK 57,600
food veterinary services and other essentials
Elena Todorova Treatment for an ill young woman EUR 1,980 CZK 51,955
Fundacja Dzieciom ,Zdgzy¢ z Pomoca"“ Assistance for a disabled child EUR 2,160 CZK 0

(Potera Antonina)

77



Fundacja Dzieciom ,Zdazy¢ z Pomoca”
(Foundation for Children "Help on Time")

Fundacja Dzieciom ,Zdazy¢ z Pomoca”
(Foundation for Children "Help on Time")

Fundacja Siepomaga
(Siepomaga Foundation

Gabriela Pribylova

Jaunpiebalgas novada dome

Jezdecky oddil Knézmost, z.s.
(KnéZmost Riding Club)

Junak — Cesky skaut, stfedisko Dvojka Teplice, z. s.

(Jundk Czech Scouts — Dvojka Teplice Den)

Junak — Cesky skaut, stredisko Kostelec nad
Labem, z. s. (Junak Czech Scouts — Kostelec nad
Labem Den)

Katefina Marounkova

LA LUCHA DE ABRIL

Marianna Antalova

Médicos Sin Fronteras Espafa

Mgr. Hana Hudakova, Dis.

Mgr. Vladimira Hirkova

Milan Dubsky
Miroslava Simkova

Nadace Charty 77 (Charter 77 Foundation)

Nadace Tatdny Kucharové — Krdsa pomoci Tatana
Kuchafova Foundation — The Beauty of Helping

Nadaéni fond Ceského rozhlasu
(Czech Radio Endowment Fund)

78

Assistance for a disabled child
(Ktosowska Alicja)

Assistance for a disabled child
(Maranowski Julian)

Funding gene therapy for Michatka, who
has SMA (spinal muscular atrophy)

DVD for secondary schools — education
about the Holocaust

Technology for teaching

Contribution to public charity collection —
Construction of a stables for hippotherapy

Construction of a new scout clubhouse

General support (purchase of necessary
materials, activities with children)

Support for development of hippotherapy

Support for the UAB research group which
is searching for a treatment for spastic
paraplegia 52 (SPG 52)

Mark Patasi — physical therapy, purchase
of medical devices

Support for organization helping people
in need

Physical therapy stay for 4 disabled young
people

Neurological physical therapy for
twins Solle and Alexa

Contribution towards medical devices
Pomoc pro postizené dité

Physical therapy for Gabriela Petrkovska
General support

Assistance for people with severe vision
impairments — Projekt Svétluska (Firefly)

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

EUR 1,080

EUR 2,160

EUR 540

EUR 720

EUR 540
EUR 1,260

EUR 720

EUR 1,260

EUR 1,260

EUR 1,080

EUR 1,620

EUR 540

EUR 540

EUR 720

EUR 1,440
EUR 1,260
EUR 900
EUR 540

EUR 540

CZK O

CZK 0

CZK O

CZK 19,200

CZK O
CZK O

CZK 19,200

CZK O

CZK 33,600

CZK 28,533.60

CZK 42,508.80

CZKO0

CZK 14,400

CZK 18,979.20

CZKO
CZK 33,600
CZK 24,000
CZK 14,400

CZK O



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Nadacni fond détské onkologie KRTEK (MOLE  General support EUR 540 CZK 14,400
Children's Oncology Endowment Fund)
Nadaéni fond Sance onkoléckdm (Give Gift to fund to help children with cancer EUR 1,440 CZK 38,400
Oncology Patients a Chance Endowment Fund)
PARES z.s. General support EUR 720 CzZK 0
Petr Grus Compensation devices EUR 720 CZK 19,200
Petr Zednik Support for a family in crisis EUR 1,260 CZK 33,600
SOS détskeé vesnicky, z.s. (SOS Children's Charity projects for children and young EUR 900 CZK 24,000
Village) people
Stowarzyszenie Ochrony Zwierzat Animal shelter EUR 1,440 CZK 37,879.20
EKOSTRAZ
Svetielko pomoci n.o. (A Beacon of Help) Support for children with cancer EUR 540 CZK 14,169.60
and hematology disorders
Stefania Hreberiakova Treatment for an il child EUR 540 CZK 0
(Livia Roskaninova)
Vevyvoji.cz, z.s. General support EUR 1,080 CzZKO0
Vodackeé tabory RAK, spolek Updating water sports equipment — life EUR 900 CZK 24,000
(RAK Water Sports Camps) vest, helmets, paddles, and purchase of
new tents
VOLLEYBALL CLUB VOLOV 2020 Sports equipment EUR 540 CZK 0
and another144 grants of up to CZK 10,000 each EUR 32,580 CZK 377,937.60
Total EUR 93,600 CZK 1,258,363.20

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED GRANTS AWARDED IN 2019

Recipient Project Grant amount in EU  Disbursed in 2020
Elternverein der Praxismittelschule Wien Support for education of an orphan EUR 400 CZK 10,174.44
City of Poprad Animal shelter EUR 200 CZK 5,086.78
SH CMS - Sbor dobrovolnych hasi¢ti Dolni  To support firefighting sports EUR 200 CZK 5,200
Slivno (Dolni Slivno Volunteer Firefighters'

Brigade)

Total EUR 800 CZK 20,461.22

79



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020 IN THE PROGRAM EUROWAG - TARGETED GRANTS

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
Bona o.p.s General support for the organization CZK 35,000 CZK 35,000
Charita Stary Knin Expenses for sewing face masks in the CZK 70,000 CZK 70,000
WITH OUR HANDS AND FEET sewing
workshop
Tamtamy, 0.p.s. General support for the organization CZK 148,000 CZK 148,000
Total CZK 253,000 CZK 253,000

80



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CERNOSICE FUND

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount Grant amount

NaNohou, z.s. (On our Feet) Support for the Cernosice Summer Outdoor CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000
Cinema

Total CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000

BOARD OF DIRECTORS FUND

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount Grant amount
Agentura pro rozvoj Broumovska, z.s. Organizational development CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000
(Broumov Regional Development Agency)

Plzen 2015, z.u. European Neighbors Day 2020 CZK 30,000 CZK 30,000
Police symphony orchestra, z. s. General support for the organization CZK 25,000 CZK 25,000
Sdruzeni VIA, z. 0. (Via Civic Association) Organizational development CZK 480,000 CZK 480,000
Winternitzova vila, z.s. Podpora rozvoje organizace CZK 20,000 CZK 20,000
Total CZK 580,000 CZK 580,000

81



FOND T-MOBILE

T-Mobile - Helping

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED THE SECOND PAYMENTS OF GRANTS AWARDED IN 2019

THROUGH THE T-MOBILE FUND - HELPING PROGRAM

Recipient

Project

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount

Disbursed in 2020

Akademicky klub tretiho véku Aktiv, 0. s.
(Aktiv Academic Club for Senior Citizens)

Demagog.cz, z.s.

Junak — Cesky skaut, Skautsky institut, z. s.

(Junak Czech Scouts — Scout Institute)

Krajska knihovna Karlovy Vary
(Karlovy Vary Regional Library)

Manipulatofi.cz z.s.

My Street Films, z.s.

Nadacni fond Lepsi senior (Better Senior
Endowment Fund)

Nelez, z.s. (Don't Lie)
PROSTOR PRO, 0.p.s
Premysl Danda

Transparency International — Czech
Republic, 0.p.s.
you connected, z.s.

Total

82

Truth and manipulation in the media

An application for online instruction and
practicing media literacy skills

Media in a changing world
CrashFAKE! Interactive game for students

Development of the "Manipulatori.cz"
factchecking project

My Street Films

Trust but check — critical thinking for
senior citizens and others

Anti-disinformation movement
SPIRALA preventive programs
Faketicky

Immune Enhanced

Using the Internet securely and with
common sense — against Fake News

CZK 198,900

CZK 198,000

CZK 196,600

CZK 123,000

CZK 120,000

CZK 200,000
CZK 189,500

CZK 200,000
CZK 170,500
CZK 155,000
CZK 200,000

CZK 145,000

CZK 2,096,500

CZK 98,900

CZK 98,900

CZK 96,600

CZK 43,000

CZK 120,000

CZK 100,000
CZK 89,500

CZK 100,000
CZK 70,500
CZK 65,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 65,000

CZK 966,500



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020 THROUGH THE T-MOBILE FUND - HELPING PROGRAM

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020
ALSA z.s. Purchase of 3 TOBII visual navigation CZK 199,600 CZK 199,600
devices with accessories for patients with
Amyotrophic lateral sclerosis
Dobrodéjky, z.s. Spending the whole year together, CZK 115,000 CZK 80,500
Christmas too
Domov Korytko, prispévkova organizace Multimedia stationfor the elderly at the CZK 44,758 CZK 44,758
(Korytko Home) Korytko Home
Generace i60, 0.p.s. (i60 Generation) Widows' internet site: a community of CZK 159,700 CZK 130,000
women who have been widowed
Hospic sv. Jana N. Neumanna, 0.p.s. Remote caresses CZK 52,000 CZK 52,000
(Jan N. Neumann Hospice)
Marek Hasa Playful together CZK 169,000 CZK 169,000
Moje ceska skola, z.s. (My Czech school) My Czech school CZK 100,000 CZK 80,000
Nadacni fond Centra podpurné péce Remote visits CZK 180,000 CZK 180,000
Thomayerovy nemocnice Lécivka
(Thomayer Hospital Center of Supportive
Care Fund)
NADEJE (HOPE) Digitization as a solution for loneliness CZK 26,271 CZK 26,271
among disabled people
Oblastni charita Kutna Hora On the wire with grandma CZK 134,024 CZK 134,024
(Kutnd Hora Regional Charity)
Pecovatelska sluzba Homediss, 0.p.s. We want to be connected CZK 114,450 CZK 114,450
(Homediss Care Service).
Psychocentrum Domecek Hodonin, 0.p.s. Prevention of social isolation of mentally CZK 94,680 CZK 94,680
(Hodonin Home Psychological Care Center) ill and socially excluded people
RAMONA senior 0.p.s. Improvement of computercommunication CZK 67,500 CZK 40,500
skills among the elderly and the physically
disabled living at home
SPOLU proti samoté z.s. (Together Against  On the phone together CZK 200,000 CZK 120,000
Loneliness)
Vital life z.s. Tablets for the elderly at the Vital life home CZK 12,329 CZK 12,329
Total CZK 1,669,312 CZK 1,437,578

83



T-Mobile - Helping through Stories

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED GRANTS AWARDED IN 2019
THROUGH THE T-MOBILE FUND - HELPING THROUGH STORIES PROGRAM

Recipient

Project

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount

Disbursed in 2020

Alena Tovarova

Daniel Zajic

David Gryc

Eliska Labudova

Ivana BraniSova
Jan Rajznover

Jana Bendova

Jana Sobotkova

Jaroslava Stracena

Jift Svihalek
Jifina Hersova
Marie Jakubcova
Marie Vondrakova
Markéta KaloCova

Mirka Simkova
Pavel Hol¢ak

Petra Uchytilova

84

Let's help create a home for Alena and
her 3 children

Can we help Evicka climb the hill?

Motorized movement therapy device for
Adélka

Two-year-old Honzik has 21 diagnoses
and desperately needs special aids

Help for young Vojtik and his family
New legs for Honza

Janina wants to be a full-fledged mother
to her children Ondra and Nikolau

Electric wheelchair for Pavla

Warrior Jarka, who has tackled many
obstacles in life

Jirka yearns to run like Pistorius

From ashes to fulfilling a young boy's dream
Family support

Help for Tadeasek

Warrior Stépének

Mirka has faced one challenge after
another: can we help?

How the life of one family can change
overnight

Klarka is going through adolescence in
isolation. Let's make her happy.

CZK 50,490

CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,980

CZK 50,980
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,098
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 50,490

CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,980

CZK 50,980
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,098
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000



Sarah Hotkova
Véra Dvorakova

Zaneta Vitkova

Total

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Fate doesn't choose its victims CZK 50,000
Dolphins for Luky CZK 50,000
Let's help Zaneta sleep better CZK 50,000

CZK 1,002,548

CZK 50,000
CZK 50,000

CZK 50,000
CZK 1,002,548

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020 THROUGH THE T-MOBILE FUND - HELPING THROUGH STORIES PROGRAM

Recipient

Disbursed in 2020

Alena Strfondalova

Anna Skarkova

Gita Moravcova

Iveta Petrovicka
Jana Koufilova

Kamil Seckar

Lenka Charvatova

Lenka Ovsanikova
Lucie Radova

LLucie Svobodova

Marie Skotakova

Miroslava Brnéikova

Nadaéni fond Ceského rozhlasu

Pavlina Rosolova Maresova

Project Grant amount
Wandering through the Kozlik countryside in CZK 50,245
a wheelchair

Tom is fighting cancer and his mother is CZK 50,245
fighting a lack of funds

Help for Ms. Gita whose fate has given CZK 50,245
her too many trials and tribulations

Hel Sofinka get on her own feet CZK 50,245
Help Adamek overcome obstacles CZK 50,245
A tragic accident robbed a young family of the CZK 50,245
mother; everything is up to the father now

A tablet for Vendulka so that she can CZK 50,245
participate in school remotely

Just to be able to play normally again CZK 50,245
Special therapy for Emicka in her battle CZK 50,245
Love can move mountains, love can CZK 50,245
make the unbelievable possible

Help Maria, who is recovering from CZK 50,245
a stroke

Bezbariérova koupelna pro maminku na CZK 50,245
voziku

A disabled accessible bathroom for CZK 50,245

a mother in a wheelchair

Honzik and his "magic ears" CZK 50,245

CZKO0
CZKO0
CZKO0

CZK O
CZKO0
CZKO

CZK O

CZKO0
CZK O
CZKO0

CZK O
CZKO
CZKO0

CZKO0

85



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Simona Spoustova Simona is a quadriplegic and needs regular CZK 50,245 CZK 0
physical therapy and an assistant

Susan Tipula Veldsquez Susan and her three children could lose CZK 50,245 CZK O
their home

Tereza Opolecka For Tereza and her 3 children for their first CZK 50,245 CZK 0
year without a father

Veronika Fur Tomanova 5-year-old Magdalenka is battling CZK 50,245 CZK 0
the impacts of a brain injury

Vladimir Mikulas Let's support Vlada and help secure CZK 50,245 CZK 0
personal assistance and physical therapy

Zlata Kraicova A wig for Zlata so she feels beautiful CZK 50,245 CZKO0
during difficult treatment

Total CZK 1,005,586 CZK O

TAKING THE FEAR OUT OF LOCAL POLITICS

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project Grant amount  Disbursed in 2020

Eva Pettrichova Organization of a training event CZK 10,000 CZK 10,000

Mladi ob¢ané, z.s. Implementation of key activities in the CZK 70,000 CZK 70,000

(Young Citizens Association) program Taking the fear out of local politics

ProRadotin, z. s. Organization of a training event CZK 10,000 70 000 Ke

Tomas Chorzempa Organization of a community discussion CZK 10,000 10 000 K¢
event

Veronika van der Ent Organization of a community discussion CZK 10,000 10 000 K¢
event

Total CZK 110,000 CZK 110,000

86



SPECIAL GRANT PROGRAM

GRANTS AWARDED IN 2020

Recipient Project

Alameda County Community Food Bank Food aid for communities impacted by the

pandemic

ALUMNI FRI 3D printing of protective shields for health

care workers

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation Protection and preservation of individual

rights and freedoms

Bundesverband Frauenberatungsstellen Support for victims of domestic violence in

und Frauennotrufe/Frauen gegen Gewalt eV, ~ Germany through the Suse project - sicher und
selbstbestimmt

Cancioneta Praga International s.r.o. Tereza's journey to Carnegie Hall

CORA Stop domestic violence during the
COVID-19 pandemic

Clovék v tisni, 0.p.s.
(People in Need Foundation)

Support for the SOS Czech charity
collection to help people in crisis due to the
pandemic

Domov Sue Ryder, z. U. (Sue Ryder Home) General support for the organization

Grant for a study examining the long-term effects of
COVID-19 on humans and development of quality
and cost-effective patient care

Fakultni nemocnice Brno (Brno University
Hospital)

Field Restaurant s.r.o. Join us in giving health care workers
a great lunch

Fond ohrozenych déti (Fund for At-risk
Children)

support for the organization

Hana Hlavova Medical spa stay and physical therapy for

Johanek

Iveta Petrovicka Medical devices for Sofinka

Jakub Modes Expansion of the azylaky.cz internet site

Jakub Modes Securing food, medications and sanitary

needs for shelters

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Grant amount

USD 54,942.27

USD 4,072.87

USD 110,564.50

USD 17,061.07

CZK 12,300
USD 51,574.54

CZK 2,811,739.62

CZK 83,047.64
CZK 408,796.06

CZK 306,182

CZK 50,000

CZK 47,900

CZK 35,400
CZK 50,000
CZK 100,000

Disbursed in 2020

CZK 1,217,960.24
CZK 108,012.51
CZK 0

CZK 449,900.42

CZK 12,300
CZK 1,148,668.15

CZK 2,811,739.62

CZK 83,047.64
CZK 408,796.06

CZK 306,182

CZK 50,000

CZK 47,900

CZK 35,400
CZK 50,000
CZK 100,000

87



Jan Jakubik

Jozifovéa Household

Klara Faskova
Linka bezpeci, z.s. (Hotline of safety)
Nadace Charty 77 (Charter 77 Foundation)

Nadaé¢ni fond Ceského rozhlasu (Czech
Radio Endowment Fund)

Nadaéni fond Nadace B&tor Tabor Ceskd
republika (Bator Tabor Foundation)

Nadaéni fond VITA NOVA

(VITA NOVA Endowment Fund)

Nadacni fond Zlaty ofisek (Golden Walnut
Endowment Fund)

NCRA Hospitality & Tourism Educational
Foundation Inc.

NESEHNUTI Brno

Novak Djokovic Foundation

Petr Kokes

TEREZA, vzdélavaci centrum, z.u.
(TEREZA Educational Center)

The Association of NHS Charities trading
as NHS Charities Together

Total

Positioning physical therapy bed for Samuelek

Support for Mrs. Jozifova after the death of
her husband

A wheelchair for Krystafek
Support for the organization
Support for the family of Marek Ferenc

Support for the Svétluska charity collection

Bator Tdbor for young cancer patients

Grant for a study examining the long-term effects of
COVID-19 on humans and development of quality
and cost-effective patient care

Laptop for talented Kubik

Maintenance of hospitality services
during the COVID-19 pandemic

Support for the Initiative journey program

Provision of medical devices for health
care facilities across Serbia

Internet and satellite television for Petr

Matching fundraising for 2019

Support for staff and volunteer
caregivers

LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

CZK 52,400
CZK 1,275,840.53

CZK 36,600
CZK 50,000
CZK 33,500
CZK 172,929.92

CZK 31,900

CZK 350,000

CZK 21,500

USD 7,161.29

CZK 475,000
USD 18,688.28

CZK 20,201
CZK 157,500

USD 259,946.05

CZK 52,400
CZK 1,275,840.53

CZK 36,600
CZK 50,000
CZK 33,500
CZK 172,929.92

CZK 31,900

CZK 350,000

CZK 21,500

CZK 159,395.99

CZKO
CZK 503,836.03

CZK 20,201
CZK 157,500

CZK 5,849,565.96

CZK 18,407,605.87 CZK 15,545,076.07

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED THE THIRD PAYMENTS OF GRANTS AWARDED IN 2018

Recipient

Project

Grant amount

Disbursed in 2020

Zachran jidlo, z.s. (Save Food Association)

Total

88

Development of the organization's
fundraising capacity

CZK 300,000

CZK 300,000

CZK 100,000

CZK 100,000¢



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

PUBLIC CHARITABLE COLLECTIONS

LIST OF GRANTS AWARDED FROM THE PUBLIC CHARITABLE COLLECTION "Helping with the Czech
Philharmonic to support hospitals in preparing, fighting and mitigating COVID-19 pandemic impacts"

Recipient Project Disbursed in 2020

St. Anne's University Hospital Brno Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 430,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

St. Anne's University Hospital Brno Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 1,000,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic”)

Motol University Hospital Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 430,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic”)

Motol University Hospital Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 1,000,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

Homolka Endowment Fund Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 430,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

Homolka Endowment Fund Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 1,000,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

VITA NOVA Endowment Fund Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 430,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

VITA NOVA Endowment Fund Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 1,000,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

Na Bulovce Hospital Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 430,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

Na Bulovce Hospital Mitigation of COVID-19 pandemic impacts (Proceeds from the CZK 1,000,000
public charitable collection "Helping with the Czech Philharmonic")

LIST OF GRANTS AWARDED FROM THE CHARITABLE COLLECTION "Helping people, holding cultural and
community events, support for socially disadvantaged children"
Recipient Project Disbursed in 2020

Town of Mnichovo Hradisté Revitalization of TreSnovka at Mnichovo Hradisté CZK 78,233

89



LIST OF AWARDED GRANTS

Y SOFT FUND

IN 2020 WE DISBURSED GRANTS AWARDED THROUGH THE Y SOFT PROGRAM IN 2019

Recipient Project Grant amount Disbursed in 2020
IQ Roma servis, z.s. Projekt Gendalos CZK 11,000 CZK 11,000
Karolina Presova Replug me — digital wellbeing education CZK 11,000 CZK 11,000
Z3kladna skola s materskou skolou, Purchase of books for the school library CZK 2,200 CZK 2,200

Kocovce 380 (Kocovce 3 Elementary
School and Preschool)

Total CZK 24,200 CZK 24,200

90



Financial Report

o Via Foundation provides support through grants

® and its own programming in two areas — "the art
of engaging and the art of giving" — to further the
development of community life and philanthropy
in the Czech Republic.

Our annual budget and the composition of
expenses reflect our focus on programming
and approach of combining funding with
technical assistance.



FINANCIAL REPORT

COMPOSITION OF VIA
FOUNDATION INCOME IN 2020

VIA FOUNDATION INCOME IN 2020 CZK %
Gifts 62,944,040 88.7
Endowment proceeds 3,553,936 5.0
Other income* 3,972,636 5.6
Ostatni prijmy* 500,126 0.7
Total 70,970,739 100

“Other income includes revenues from Via's activities, exchange rate differences, interest, returned grants, etc.

VIA FOUNDATION INCOME IN 2020

® 887% Gifts
' 5.6%  Darujme.czincome
‘ 5.0%  Endowment proceeds

0.7% Other income




FINANCIAL REPORT

2020 COMPOSITION OF VIA
FOUNDATION EXPENDITURES

VIA FOUNDATION EXPENDITURES IN 2020 CZK %
Via programming and direct assistance 9,681,231 15.2
Awarded grants 45,300,268 71.4
Endowment management fees 523,707 0.8
Management and operational expenses 1,348,827 2.1
Darujme.cz expenses 4,040,215 6.4
PR, fundraising and donor stewardship 2,593,658 4.1
Total 63,487,907 100

VIA FOUNDATION EXPENDITURES IN 2020

. 71.4%  Awarded grants
. 15.2%  Via programming and direct assistance
. 6.4%  Darujme.cz expenses
4.1% PR, fundraising and donor stewardship
2.1% Management and operational expenses

O 0.8%  Endowment management fees

93



FINANCIAL REPORT

SELECTED DATA FROM THE VIA FOUNDATION BALANCE SHEET IN CZK

ASSETS 1/1/2020 31/12/2020
Fixed assets 58,527,036 57,099,731
Fixed intangible assets 2,632,568 2,632,568
Fixed tangible assets 35,944,074 35,944,074
Depreciation of fixed intangible assets - 2,387,580 - 2,632,568
Depreciation of fixed tangible assets - 105854 - 105,854
Fixed financial assets 22,443,828 21,261,511
Current assets 35,457,609 41,887,392
Accounts receivable 432,869 360,603
Accounts receivable — maintenance fund and CP administration 1,818,951 973,049
Financial assets 32,122,384 40,501,450
Accrued expenses 18,330 6,722
Accrued revenue 1,065,075 45,568
Total ASSETS 93,984,645 98,987,122



FINANCIAL REPORT

LIABILITIES 1/1/2020 31/12/2020
Internal liabilities 91,489,054 96,681,669
Endowment* 64,543,118 64,543,118*
Other assets — gifts to endowment 28,600 537,200
Other assets — investment gifts 244,988 0
Net profit/loss 2,190,190 2,962,650
Program funds 24,916,739 31,538,373
Difference from valuation - 434,582 - 2,899,672
External liabilities 2,495,591 2,305,453
Accounts payable 1,891,170 1,664,941
Accrued expenses 159,010 58,141
Accrued revenue 326,333 336,371
Disputable liability line items 119,078 246,000
Total LIABILITIES 93,984,645 98,987,122

* The market value of the endowment recorded in the foundation registry as of December 31, 2020 was CZK 65,886,018. The balance sheet
lists CZK 64,543,118; the difference is due to the fact since 2012 a property appraised at CZK 17,768,000 has been registered in the Via
Foundation endowment. The property was purchased for CZK 16,445,100, and this value is recorded in the accounting and reported on the
foundation’s balance sheet.

95



FINANCIAL REPORT

VIA FOUNDATION STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES IN CZK

REVENUE

Property rental revenue (endowment) 2,154,732
Other revenue from primary activity 3,972,013
Interest and exchange rate gain 355,579
Grants received 12,576,599
Settlement of funds 682,923
Revenue from fixed financial assets (endowment) 1,262,521
Revenue from ads 130,000
Revenue from sale of securities and items donated to the auction’ 1,345,892

Total REVENUE 22,480,260



FINANCIAL REPORT

EXPENSES

Material expenses 84,359
Material consumed - office 33,306
Fixed tangible assets 51,053
Energy costs 54,800
Maintenance and repairs 7,103
Travel 52,869
Representation expenses 27,037
Event expenses 57,519
Rent and services 778,985
Other rent — event venues 43,998
Other rent — car and copy machine 45,240
Communication, program website administration, network administration 312,819
Programming services and accounting — Darujme.cz 1,489,962
Legal and audit services 196,815
Program consultants — Programs, Finance and Fundraising 4,418,479
Advertising, promotion, PR services 1,122,966
Printing, copying, annual report production 162,482
Financial services — accounting and payroll 379,500
Other services — CP administration and property administration 280,339

9

~l



FINANCIAL REPORT

Other services 621,748
Employee salaries 5,240,819
Contractors — jury members, lecturers, consultants, cleaning services, students 387,771
Health and social insurance 1,356,937
Mandatory social security and other social insurance 167,811
Other expenses, insurance, taxes and fees 652,292
Depreciation of fixed assets 244,988
Sale of securities and items donated to the charitable auction? 1,329,972

Total EXPENSES 19,517,610

NET PROFIT 2 962 650

" Revenue derived from changes to the composition of the VIA Foundation endowment investment portfolio and from sale of items donated
to the charitable auction.

2 Expenses derived from changes to the composition of the VIA Foundation endowment investment portfolio and from sale of items
donated to the charitable auction. These expenses are not included in the foundation’s administrative costs.

O
06}



FINANCIAL REPORT

STATUS OF SELECTED DONOR FUNDS

Share of endowment Fund Fund remainderdu

FUND remainder as of as of 31/12/2020

31/12/2020 in CZK inCcz
T-Mobile Fund 0 808 882
Sykora Family Fund 1,500,000 202,720
Rachlnek Fund 1,515,513 138,024*
Three Sisters Are Helping Fund 0 3,587
Programming Fund 26,311,160 13,886,485
Via Development Fund and Board of Directors Fund 36,539,345 6,861,015
Partner Projects Fund — Special Grants 0 7,128,135.92
Cernosice Community Fund 0 587,317
Eurowag Fund 0 1,512,633
Public Charitable Collection Fund 0 409,575

*The 2020 fund yield of CZK 45,000 is included in the 2020 financial results.

EXCERPT FROM THE ADDENDUM TO THE VIA FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

ENDOWMENT RECORDED IN THE FOUNDATION REGISTRY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
CZK 65,866,018

GIFTS RECEIVED TO THE ENDOWMENT NOT YET RECORDED IN THE FOUNDATION REGISTRY
CZK 537,200

The market value of the endowment recorded in the foundation registry as of December 31, 2020 was CZK 65,492,397 CZK,
which is CZK 373,621 less than the amount registered value of the endowment.

The appraised value of the property recorded in the endowment is CZK 17,768,000. However the property was purchased for
the price of CZK 16,445,100 and this value is recorded in the accounting and reported on the foundation’s balance sheet.

Selected data from the 2020 financial accounting statement are listed here. The complete balance sheet is published in the foundation registry
maintained by the Municipal Court in Prague, Section N, Insert 395.

99



piled

1y

LN
i - MRAAG o |.uf..r._uuﬂf.m.. i
S

. ;?rﬂ.rz?.uu i

100



Auditor's Statement



audithconaule

FINANCIAL REPORT
&> 22HLAV | e, .,

ZPRAVA NEZAVISLEHO AUDITORA

urcena zakladatelim organizace Nadace VIA
Zprava o ovéreni ucetni zavérky

Vyrok auditora

Provedli jsme audit pfilozené Gcetni zavérky organizace Nadace VIA (dale také ,,Organizace®) sestavené
na zakladé ¢eskych uéetnich piedpisi, ktera se sklada z rozvahy k 31.12.2020, vykazu zisku a ztraty za rok
kongici 31.12.2020 a prilohy této Gcetni zavérky, ktera obsahuje popis pouzitych podstatnych Gcetnich
metod a daldi vysvétlujici informace. Udaje o Organizaci jsou uvedeny v bod& I. piilohy této Gcetni
zaverky.

Podle naseho nazoru ucetni zavérka podava vérny a poctivy obraz aktiv a pasiv organizace Nadace
VIA k 31.12.2020 a nakladi a vynosu a vysledku jejiho hospodafeni za rok konéici 31.12.2020
v souladu s ¢eskymi G¢etnimi predpisy.

Zaklad pro vyrok

Audit jsme provedli v souladu se zakonem o auditorech, nafizenim Evropského parlamentu a Rady (EU) ¢.
537/2014 a standardy Komory auditort Ceské republiky pro audit, kterymi jsou mezinarodni standardy pro
audit (ISA), pfipadné doplnéné a upravené souvisejicimi aplikaénimi dolozkami. NaSe odpovédnost
stanovena témito piedpisy je podrobné&ji popsana v oddilu Odpovédnost auditora za audit uéetni zavérky. V
souladu se zakonem o auditorech a Etickym kodexem piijatym Komorou auditorti Ceské republiky jsme na
Organizaci nezavisli a splnili jsme i dalsi etické povinnosti vyplyvajici z uvedenych piedpisti. Domnivame
se, ze dukazni informace, které jsme shromazdili, poskytuji dostate¢ny a vhodny zaklad pro vyjadreni
na$eho vyroku.

Ostatni informace uvedené ve vyro¢ni zpravé

Ostatnimi informacemi jsou v souladu s § 2 pism. b) zakona o auditorech informace uvedené ve vyro¢ni
zpravé mimo ucéetni zavérku a na$i zpravu auditora. Za ostatni informace odpovida spravni rada
Organizace.

Nas vyrok k tcetni zavérce se k ostatnim informacim nevztahuje. Pfesto je vSak soucasti nasich povinnosti
souvisejicich s ovéfenim ucetni zaveérky seznamit se s ostatnimi informacemi a posoudit, zda ostatni
informace nejsou ve vyznamném (materialnim) nesouladu s uéetni zavérkou ¢i s nasimi znalostmi o Gcetni
jednotce ziskanymi b&hem ovéfovani ucetni zavérky nebo zda se jinak tyto informace nejevi jako
vyznamné (materialn€) nespravné. Také posuzujeme, zda ostatni informace byly ve vSech vyznamnych
(materialnich) ohledech vypracovany v souladu s pfislusnymi pravnimi predpisy. Timto posouzenim se
rozumi, zda ostatni informace spliuji pozadavky pravnich pfedpist na formalni naleZitosti a postup
vypracovani ostatnich informaci v kontextu vyznamnosti (materiality), tedy zda pfipadné nedodrzeni
uvedenych pozadavkil by bylo zpusobilé ovlivnit usudek ¢inény na zakladé ostatnich informaci.

Na zakladé provedenych postupti, do miry, jiz dokazeme posoudit, uvadime, ze

e ostatni informace, které popisuji skutecnosti, jez jsou téz pfedmétem zobrazeni v Ucetni zavérce,
jsou ve vSech vyznamnych (materialnich) ohledech v souladu s tG¢etni zavérkou a

o ostatni informace byly vypracovany v souladu s pravnimi piedpisy.
Dale jsme povinni uvést, zda na zékladé poznatkii a povédomi o Organizaci, k nimz jsme dospéli pii
provadéni auditu, ostatni informace neobsahuji vyznamné (materialni) vécné nespravnosti. V ramci
uvedenych postupu jsme v obdrZenych ostatnich informacich Zadné vyznamné (materialni) vécné
nespravnosti nezjistili.

Odpovédnost spravni rady a dozor¢i rady Organizace za ucetni zavérku

Spravni rada Organizace odpovida za sestaveni Gcetni zavérky podavajici vérny a poctivy obraz v souladu
s Ceskymi ucetnimi piedpisy, a za takovy vnitini kontrolni systém, ktery povazuje za nezbytny pro
sestaveni Ucetni zaveérky tak, aby neobsahovala vyznamné (materialni) nespravnosti zptisobené podvodem
nebo chybou.

22HLAV s.r.0., IC 64052907, Spisova znacka C 10016 vedend u KS v UL, evidenéni &islo KACR 277, osvéd&eni KDPCR
sidlo: Vieboricka 82/2, 40001 Usti nad Labem, pobocka: Doudlebska 1699/5, 14000 Praha 4
‘I 02 Tel.: +420 474745134, +420 230 234 554, E-mail: info@22hlav.cz, Web: http://www.22hlav.cz




audit&cansule

Pii sestavovani Ucetni zavérky je spravni rada Organizace povinna posoudit, zda je Organizace schopna
nepretrzité trvat, a pokud je to relevantni, popsat v piiloze Gcetni zavérky zalezitosti tykajici se jejiho
nepfetrzitého trvani a pouziti predpokladu nepfetrzitého trvani pii sestaveni ucetni zavérky, s vyjimkou
ptipadd, kdy spravni rada planuje zruseni Organizace nebo ukonceni jeji Cinnosti, respektive kdy nema
jinou realnou moZznost nez tak u¢init.

Za dohled nad procesem tcetniho vykaznictvi v Organizaci odpovida dozoréi rada.

Odpovédnost auditora za audit ticetni zavérky

Nasim cilem je ziskat pfiméfenou jistotu, ze ucetni zavérka jako celek neobsahuje vyznamnou (materialni)
nespravnost zptisobenou podvodem nebo chybou a vydat zpravu auditora obsahujici nas vyrok. Pfiméfena
mira jistoty je velka mira jistoty, nicméné neni zarukou, Ze audit provedeny v souladu s vySe uvedenymi
predpisy ve vSech pfipadech v ucetni zavérce odhali pfipadnou existujici vyznamnou (materialni)
nespravnost. Nespravnosti mohou vznikat v dusledku podvodi nebo chyb a povazuji se za vyznamné
(materialni), pokud lIze realné predpokladat, Ze by jednotlivé nebo v souhrnu mohly ovlivnit ekonomicka
rozhodnuti, ktera uzivatelé ucetni zavérky na jejim zaklad¢ pfijmou.

Pfi provadéni auditu v souladu s vy$e uvedenymi piedpisy je nasi povinnosti uplatiovat béhem celého
auditu odborny usudek a zachovavat profesni skepticismus. Dale je nasi povinnosti:

o Identifikovat a vyhodnotit rizika vyznamné (materialni) nespravnosti ucetni zavérky zpisobené
podvodem nebo chybou, navrhnout a provést auditorské postupy reagujici na tato rizika a ziskat
dostate¢né a vhodné dikazni informace, abychom na jejich zakladé mohli vyjadrit vyrok. Riziko,
ze neodhalime vyznamnou (materialni) nespravnost, k niz doslo v dusledku podvodu, je vétsi nez
riziko neodhaleni vyznamné (materialni) nespravnosti zpuisobené chybou, protoze soucasti
podvodu mohou byt tajné dohody (koluze), falsovani, umyslna opomenuti, nepravdiva prohlaseni
nebo obchazeni vnitinich kontrol spravni radou.

e Seznamit se s vnitinim kontrolnim systémem Organizace relevantnim pro audit v takovém
rozsahu, abychom mohli navrhnout auditorské postupy vhodné s ohledem na dané okolnosti, nikoli
abychom mohli vyjadfit nazor na uéinnost jejiho vnitiniho kontrolniho systému.

e Posoudit vhodnost pouzitych Ucetnich pravidel, pfiméfenost provedenych ucetnich odhadu
a informace, které v této souvislosti spravni rada Organizace uvedla v piiloze Gcetni zavérky.

o Posoudit vhodnost pouziti predpokladu nepietrzitého trvani pii sestaveni Gcetni zavérky spravni
radou a to, zda s ohledem na shromazdéné dikazni informace existuje vyznamna (materialni)
nejistota vyplyvajici z udalosti nebo podminek, které mohou vyznamné zpochybnit schopnost
Organizace nepretrzité trvat. Jestlize dojdeme k zavéru, ze takova vyznamna (materialni) nejistota
existuje, je na$i povinnosti upozornit v nasi zpravé na informace uvedené v této souvislosti v
priloze ucetni zavérky, a pokud tyto informace nejsou dostateéné, vyjadiit modifikovany vyrok.
Nase zavéry tykajici se schopnosti Organizace nepfetrzité trvat vychazeji z diikaznich informaci,
které jsme ziskali do data na$i zpravy. Nicméné budouci udalosti nebo podminky mohou vést k
tomu, Ze Organizace ztrati schopnost nepretrzité trvat.

e Vyhodnotit celkovou prezentaci, ¢lenéni a obsah ucetni zavérky, véetné prilohy, a déle to, zda
ucetni zavérka zobrazuje podkladové transakce a udalosti zptisobem, ktery vede k vérnému
zobrazeni.

Nasi povinnosti je informovat spravni radu a dozor¢i radu mimo jiné o planovaném rozsahu a nacasovani
auditu a o vyznamnych zjisténich, ktera jsme v jeho prub&hu uéinili, véetné zjisténych vyznamnych
nedostatkl ve vnitinim kontrolnim systému.

22HLAV s.r.o0.
¢len mezinarodni asociace nezavislych profesionalnich firem
MSI Global Alliance, Legal & Accounting Firms
Vseboricka 82/2, 400 01 Usti nad Labem
evidenéni &slo KACR 277

Ing. Mi]'oé‘va Nebuzelskd
evidencni &slo KACR 2092

V Praze, dne 30.¢ervna 2021 Digitalné podepsal Ing.

Ing~ Miroslava Miroslava Nebuzelska

> = Datum: 2021.06.30
NebuzelSka 09:19:27 +01'00"
22HLAV s.r.0., IC 64052907, Spisova znaéka,C 10016 vedend u KS v UL, evidenéni &islo KACR 277, osvéd&eni KDPCR

sidlo: Vsebofticka 82/2, 40001 Usti nad Labem, pobocka: Doudlebska 1699/5, 14000 Praha 4
Tel.: +420 474745134, +420 230 234 554, E-mail: info@?22hlav.cz, Web: http://www.22hlav.cz

FINANCIAL REPORT

103



2020 VIA FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT

Published by: Via Foundation
Text: Via Foundation

Editing: Magda Cerna

Photos: Via Foundation archive

Graphic design, typesetting and illustrations: Eva Chmelova

Proofreading: Monika Skopalova

Via Foundation is incorporated in the foundation
registry at the Municipal Court in Prague,
Section N, Insert 395

Account no.: 705705705/0600
at Moneta Money Bank, a. s.
Business ID: 67360114

Tax ID: CZ 67360114

We thank all the grant recipients who have provided
photos to the Via Foundation archive.



H 3 Afl >g Ao IR
Lt o0 B op Loy Dt&EE o> | o0
CHAY LPtaUN > | & QL
REDdoh L YW Qepi P
ALY LAY P | & A0
<t B >R | o ptEL > | b
< & oy oh X & [ &&@@ATMU
F 3Ol > 9 Ao B YL
it oo B op C3o» Dt&F o> | o0
cHAY Pty P | & AL X
REDHLEILEFI QDI P



Via Foundation

Dejvicka 306/9, Praha 6 — Dejvice, 160 00
Phone: +420 608 538 083

E-mail: via@nadacevia.cz
www.nadacevia.cz

You can support Via Foundation by
sending a gift through Darujme.cz,
at www.nadacevia.cz or through
an electronic transfer to Account
no.705705705/0600.

THANK YOU!

00
NADACE VIA



	strana_1
	strana_3
	VZ_2020-AJ_vnitrni_blok
	strana_4
	strana_2

